
PANOLA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SER/^
«■ 314 W. Wellington

Carthage, Texas 75633
Office: 903.693.0333

903.693.9366Fax:

0 Counts
&*

Sheriff Kevin Lake

January 8, 2019

The Honorable LeeAnn Jones
Panola County Judge
110 S. Sycamore
Carthage. Texas 75633

Dear Judge Jones,
Please add the following items to the next scheduled meeting of the Panola

County Commissioner’s Court:

Please record a pay rate change for Primo Del Castillo, a Detention Officer for the
Panola County Sheriffs Office, from $14.19 per hour to $15.39 per hour effective
January 5. 2019.

Sincerely.

Kevin Lake

Sheriff

KL/lw

Jennifer Stacy
Joni Reed

CC:

Honesty, Integrity, Service



1/7/19

Melanie Earle, Road and Bridge Warehouse CoordinatorFROM:

JonI Reed, County TreasurerTO:

SUBECT: EFFEaiVE DATE OF RESIGNATION:

Please be advised of the effective date of resignation of employment for Ricky Bradshaw, Mechanic, for
Panola County Road & Bridge Department, Pet. 4, effective January 3,2019 at 5:00 pm.

Melanie Earle

Road and Bridge

Warehouse Coordinator



January 17, 2019

Dear Panola County,

Thank you so much for the past 18 years. Please accept this as my resignation effective January 31,
2019.

Thank you,

Fred Hightower



NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION
PIPELINE AND/OR UTILITY LINES

TO: THE PANOLA COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S COURT

cfo

PANOLA COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPARTMENT, CARTHAGE, TEXAS
Formal notice is hereby given that:

(COMPANY NAME)
^ proposes to place a

(PIPE SIZE)

of County Road: r..R.

line within the Right-of-Way

as follows:

(NUMBER OF ROAD)

The proposed pipeline will cross under the indicated.roads on the attached sheet.
Installation shall be made by boring a total length of *40 line in Panola County.

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown
by the copies of the drawings attached to this notice. The line will be constaicted and
maintained on the County Right-of-Way as directed by the County Commissioners in
accordance with current Panola County Specrfications.

day of__ Construction of this line wjll begin on or after the
NQ.Iala41/.

i

FIRM: S-in-Aj 0 /av/ Q
BY: i<x^lo/- |-|t»
TITLE:

ADDRESS: .^4. Niou .RIA"

PHONE:f^a;ail

r



APPROVAL
January 22, 2019

PetroQuest Energy, LLC
Attn: Taylor Harris
3591 St. Hwy 315
Carthage. Tx. 75633

TO:

RE: CR#321

The Panola County Commissioners’ Court offers no objection to the location on the
right-of-way of your proposed 10"frac water line within the right-of-way of County Road
#321 as shown by accompanying drawings and notice except as noted below.

It is expressly understood that the County Commissioners’ Court does not purpose
hereby, to grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon this county road. It is further
understood that in the future should for any reason the county need to work, innprove,
relocate, widen, increase, add to, or in any manner change the structure of this right-of-
way, any required relocation of said lines shall be at the sole expense of owner.

All work on the county right-of-way shall be performed in accordance with the county
instructions. The installations shall not damage any part of the road and adequate
provisions must be made to cause minimum inconvenience to traffic and adjacent owners.
Special specifications for placing this line are as follows:

All lines are to be installed a minimum of 36 inches below the flow line of the
adjacent drainage or barrow ditch.

All excavation within the right-of-way and not under surfacing shall be
backfilled by tamping in 6 inch horizontal layers. All surplus material shall be
removed from the right-of-way and the excavation finished flush with
surrounding natural ground.

Lines crossing under surfaced roads and under surfacing cross roads within
the right-of-way shall be placed by boring. Boring shall extend from crown
line to crown line. Gravity from sewer lines under roadways shall be cast iron
pipe.

All lines, where practicable, shall be located to cross roadbed at
approximately right angles thereto. No lines are to be installed under or
within 50 feet of either end of any bridge. No lines shall be placed in any
culvert or within 10 feet of the closest point of same.

1.

2.

3.

4.

Parallel line will be installed as near the right-of-way lines as is possible and5.

1



no parallel line will be installed in the roadbed or between the drainage ditch
and the roadbed without special permission of the Panola County
Commissioners’ Court.

Operations along roadbeds shall be performed in such manner that all
excavated material be kept off the pavement at all times, as well as all
operating equipment and materials. No equipment or installation procedures
will be used which will damage any road surface or structures. The cost of
any repairs to road surface, roadbed, structures or other right-of-way
features as a direct result of this installation will be borne by the owner of this
line.

6.

Barricades, warning signs, lights, and flag man(men) when necessary shall
be provided by the contractor or owner. One-half (1/2) of the traveled portion
of the road must be open at all times.

7.

arm%Approved:
COUNTY JUCCE

COMMISSIONERS:

Precinct #1 Ronnie LaGrone

Precinct #2 David A. Cole

Precinct #3 Craig M. Lawless
Precinct #4 Dale LaGrone

2



SPECIAL SPECIFICATIONS
FOR PIPELINES CROSSING IN BORED HOLES
AND PLACED PARALLEL TO COUNTY ROADS

GENERAL NOTE: The construction of this project shall follow The Panola County
Road and Bridge Department Standard Specifications'’ with respect
to barricades, flagmen, flares, warning signs, and all responsibility
for complaints or damage suits by traveling public and adjacent
property owners.

1. Exaction material shall not be placed on road shoulders or traffic lanes or in ditches
where drainage would be impaired. When excavation is permitted near the roadway,
\Amere, In the opinion of the County, the support of the oil road structure is endangered,
sheeting, cribbing, other measures shall be taken to prevent damage to the roadway
the creation of traffic hazard.

All excavations shall be backfilled in a neat and workmanlike manner and all disturbed
areas sha» be restored to a condition comparable to the original condition. Backfill

consolidated to a density comparable to that of the adjacent
undisturbed material, replacing all of the excavated material except that displaced by
pipe. The degree of compaction shall be such as to prevent future settlement. Excess
matenal displaced by the pipe shall be removed from the right-of-way or otherwise
disposed of to the satisfaction of the county's representative. Pipe laying operation shall

are such that construction equipment will cause

derations operations shall be kept within one mile of trenching and/or pipe laying

hA removed or disturbed by the installation shallbe replaced. This shall include keeping separate and replacing existing topsoil,
sporting sod or seeding or a combination of these methods together with fertilizer and
water as necessary to re-establish vegetative cover in a healthy and growing condition.

The pipe or, if encased, the encasement pipe shall completely fit the bored hole,

fn'n commercial access driveways disturbed by pipe laying shall be restored
Ihfii*h comparable to that which-existed prior to these operations. Special care
wo^ material to prevent future settlement. All
na,«H satisfaction. All public access driveways withpaved surfaces shall be crossed by the bored hole metiiod. Crossings of dirt or gravel

d^e^vrplrfnMi!^*^® specified for private and commercial accessdriveways except that provisions shall be made for uninterrupted flow of traffic.

or

2.

3.

4.

5.



6. No trees or shrubbery shall be cut or trimmed without the approval of the Panola County
Road and Bridge Department.

Regulations and ordinances of incorporated cities shall be complied with, if within the
city limits.

7.

Commissioners:

Precinct # 1 Ronnie LaGrone
Precinct # 2 JtJhn W. Gradberg
Precinct # 3 Craig Lawless.
Precinct # 4 Dale LaGrone

0‘

Mr. Lawless gave verbal permission on 1/9/2019
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Donation
J'cODate_

The undersigned has secured a contribution from

tY^u.a.'r

G t) poL id I A to Panola

Coimty for use in the Panola County Road and Bridge Fund. This contribution consists of:

H /ft$ and/or

Q-f C\material of the following type and amount 3^0
y

This donation is to be used as needed by the Panola County Road and Bridge Department

to improve Panola County road number , or if no road is indicated, then it is to be used to

improve any Panola County road as seen fit by the Department. This donation must be accepted

by the Panola County Commissioners’ Court according to Local Govt. Code sec. 81.032 and

Transportation Code sec. 252.214 and any money will be held by the Panola County Treasurer

pending approval of deposit in the Road and Bridge Fund. Any material will not be used prior to

the approval of the Court.

I acknowledge that this is intended as a donation and that no person or corporation has

been promised any other benefit because of the donation, nor have been induced or coerced in

any way by any official or employee of Panola County. I further certify that this donation was

and voluntarily.

Sworn and subscribed to this day of

given

Commissioner, Precinct#

.20 1'^ ■

, Notary Public, State of Texas, My commission expires

(Panola County Commissioners’ Court use only)
djts^e one) at a meeting of the Panola County
da ' of ,20 1*^ . ^ ^ ^ ^

This item was accepted / disapprove
Commissioners’ C tn

County Judge
VICKI HEINKEL
Notary Public

^  ID # 12848614-6
My Comm. Expires 01 -06-2023

r
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OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION
PIPELINE AND/OR UTILITY LINES

TO; THE PANOLA COUIvnY COMMISSIONER'S COURT

6/0

PANQLA county road & BRIDGE DEPARTMENT, CARTHAGE. TEXAS
Formal noljg* is hereby given that

/vex
Vh proposes to place a

(COMPANY NAME)

line within the Right-Of-Way
(PIPE SIZE)

of County Road: _
(NUMBER OF ROAD)

,  T^® proposed pipeJfne will crass under the indicated roafe on the attached sheet
Installation shall be made by boring a total length of ^ ̂ line In Panola County.

as follows:

The locabon and description of the proposed line and appurtenances Is more fully shown
by the copies of the drawings attached to this notice. The line will be constmcted and
maintained on the County RIghi-of-Way as directed by the County Commissioners in
accordance with current Panola County Specifications.

JIV T>th2^
-  day ofConstruction of this line will begin on or after the

.  2017.

ADDRESS:

PHONE:( )_



APPROVAL
January 22, 2019

Branch Energy Services LLC
Attn: Mike Bardwin

Land Dept.
Hallsville, Tx.

TO:

RE: CR #336

The Panola County Commissioners’ Court offers no objection to the location on the
right-of-way of your proposed 16"&4" line within the right-of-way of County Road #336
as shown by accompanying drawings and notice except as noted below.

It is expressly understood that the County Commissioners’ Court does not purpose
hereby, to grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon this county road. It is further
understood that in the future should for any reason the county need to work, improve,
relocate, widen, increase, add to, or in any manner change the structure of this right-of-
way, any required relocation of said lines shall be at the sole expense of owner.

All work on the county right-of-way shall be performed in accordance with the county
instructions. The installations shall not damage any part of the road and adequate
provisions must be made to cause minimum inconvenience to traffic and adjacent owners.
Special specifications for placing this line are as foilows:

All lines are to be installed a minimum of 36 inches below the flow line of the

adjacent drainage or barrow ditch.
1.

All excavation within the right-of-way and not under surfacing shall be
backfilled by tamping in 6 inch horizontal layers. All surplus material shall be
removed from the right-of-way and the excavation finished flush with
surrounding natural ground.

2.

Lines crossing under surfaced roads and under surfacing cross roads within
the right-of-way shall be placed by boring. Boring shall extend from crown
line to crown line. Gravity from sewer lines under roadways shall be cast iron
pipe.

3.

All lines, where practicable, shall be located to cross roadbed at
approximately right angles thereto. No lines are to be installed under or
within 50 feet of either end of any bridge. No lines shall be placed in any
culvert or within 10 feet of the closest point of same.

4.

Parallel line will be installed as near the right-of-way lines as is possible and5.

1



parallel line will be installed in the roadbed or between the drainage ditch
and the roadbed without special permission of the Panola County
Commissioners’ Court.

no

Operations along roadbeds shall be performed in such manner that all
excavated material be kept off the pavement at all times, as well as all
operating equipment and materials. No equipment or installation procedures
will be used which will damage any road surface or structures. The cost of

to road surface, roadbed, structures or other right-of-way
direct result of this installation will be borne by the owner of this

any repairs

features as a

6.

line.

Barricades, warning signs, lights, and flag man(men) when necessary shall
be provided by the contractor or owner. One-half (1/2) of the traveled portion
of the road must be open at all times.

7.

Approved;
COUNTY JUDGE

COMMISSIONERS:

Precinct #1 Ronnie LaGrone
Precinct #2 David A. Cole
Precinct #3 Craig M. Lawless
Precinct #4 Dale LaGrone

2
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PANOLA COUN XXS

Jam99 E. Anrton^^nd
Ctaytonh Lovon W$9 RoMrs^

Called 1& 76 Acres
“Tract One" Steve Stanton WHUamt and

wife. Alicia Ranee WilUamsVolume 1067, Page 78
Called 50.77 Acres

Volume 1023, Page 24

PROPOSED PIPEUNE V

N 77*35’E

N=Y« 254938.0
E-X- 3030199.3
Lotitude: 32.3224624’
Longitude: 94:1645814'
NAD 1927

V

Mar* Lynch and wife, Lisa Lynch
Called 3-33 Acres

Volume 1448, Page 834

Scole:

Horizontal: 1’ « 30'
1’ = 5’Verticol:

PLAN VIEW:

PRORLE VIEW:
325‘

325’
324’

324'
323*

323‘
322*

mzl
321’

321'
320’ 320'
319’

3 319’

310’ 3
318’

317' 317'

316' 316*
315* 70.5' CROSSING 515*

PLAT SHOWING:

ING COUNTY ROAD NO. 336,
LOCATED IN THE JAMES SMITH SURVEY, A - 586.

PANOU COUNTY. TEXAS

PROPOSED PmiNE

Note: Coordinates and Beorings ore based on the State Plane Coordinate System,
NAD 1927, Texas North Central Zone. Elevations ore referenced to NAVD 1968.

SURVEYING 6: MAPPING BY

ARK-LA-'TEX SURVEYING CO., INC.
Texas Firm Registration No. 10033700

Morsholl, Tk. i(903) 938

PREPARED FOR:

BRANCH ENERGY
SERVICES. LLC

-9939305 W. Rusk

Dote: 12/20/2018 Scole: T » 30' Drown By; KNG Surveyed By; GO dob No.; 34383 File No.:P586-12AP5



This^tt^ use
IN MY OFFICE

AT ID-OD O'CLOCK A M

Form #2201

Submit to:

SECRETARY OF STATE

Government Filings Section
P O Box 12887

Austin, TX 78711-2887
512-463-6334

512-463-5569 - Fax

Filing Fee: None

Rev. 09/2017

FEB 06 2019

BOBBIE DAViS
COUNTY CLERK, PANOLA COUNTY. TEXASSTATEMENT OF OFFICER

BX

Statement

, do solemnly STvear (or affirm) that I have not
directly or indirectly paid, offered, promised to pay, contributed, or promised to contribute any money or
thing of value, or promised any public office or employment for the giving or withholding of a vote at the
election at which I was elected or as a reward to secure my appointment or confirmation, whichever the
case may be, so help me God.

Title of Position to Which Elected/Appointed: Justice of the Peace, Precincts #1 & #4

I, David Gray

Execution

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing statement and thjkjthe facts stated therein
are true. ^ (—T

u12-31-18Date:

Signature :ficer

Form 2201 2



riLtu hUK RECORD
IN MY OFFICE

ATIO^ O'CLOCK A IVf

FEB 0 6 2019
OATH OF OFnCE
(COUNTY COMMISSIONERS and COUNTY JUDGE) BOBBIE DAVIS

COUNTY CLERK, PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS
, do solemnly swear (or affirm), that I will faithfully execute the dirties of thp office of

BY _10 »n^tA ̂  DEWY
of the State ofTexas, and will to the best of ra y ability preserve, protect, and defend the Constitution

and laws of the United States and of this State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm), that I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered,
promised to pay, contributed nor promised to contribute any money, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment, as a reward for the
giving or withholding a vote at the election at which I was elected; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will not be, directly or indirectly,
interested in any contract with or claim against the County, except such contracts or claims as are expressly authorized by law and except such warrant r
may issue to me as fees of office. So help me God.

I,

or

as

Signed _

day ofSworn to and subscribed before me, at. Texas, this

SEAL

Notary Public

County, Texas

OATH OF OFFICE

(GENERAL)

I, David Gray , do solemnly swear (or affirm), that I will faithfully execute the duties of the office of

Justice of the Peace* Pet //I & 4 of the State ofTexas, and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defend the Constitution and
laws of the United States and of this State; and  I furthermore solemnly swear (or affinn), that I have not directly nor indiKCtly paid, offered, or promised
to pay, contributed nor promised to contribute any money, or valuable thing, or promised any public gj
withholding a vote at the election at which I was elected. So help me God. z'

or empio; It, as a reward for the giving or

—

y  , Noiarv. PUblltT

Panola

.  I

1

sigrisd

Texas, this^'f'K day ofCarthageSworn to and subscribed before me, at.

SEAL

County, Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS

County of Panola } ss

Justice of the Peace. Pet #1 firkin and for
County and State of Texas, this day approved in open Commissioner's Court

asThe foregoing bond of David- Gray

Pannifl

iate:^_Jj2_^S-7_^
County Judge,

ATTEST:

Clerk■County
County Court PanolaCounty County, Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS
County of Pavin } ssT a

I, , County Clerk, in and for said County, do hereby certify that the foregoing Bond dated
the day of , with its certificates of authentication, was filed for record in my office the

M., and duly recorded the day of
day of

-o'clock

M., in the Records of Official Bonds of said County in Volume
> at , at

-o'clock , on page

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, at office in
year last above written.

. Texas, the day and

Clerk

By Deputy County Court County

LMS-16831 01/D6



Form #2201

Submit to:

SECRETARY OF STATE

Government Filings Section
P O Box 12887

Austin, TX 78711-2887
512-463-6334

512-463-5569-Fax

Filing Fee: None

Rev. 09/2017 use

ATtOlOO O'CLOCK, A M

F3 06 2019

BOBBIE DAVISCOUNTY CLERK, PANOLA COUNTS TEXAS
STATEMENT OF OFFICER

DEPtfry

Statement

, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I have not

directly or indirectly paid, offered, promised to pay, contributed, or promised to contribute any money or
thing of value, or promised any public office or employment for the giving or withholding of a vote at the
election at which I was elected or as a reward to secure my appointment or confirmation, whichever the
case may be, so help me God.

Title of Position to Which Elected/Appointed: Justice of the Peace, Precincts #2 & #3 Criminal Clerk

I, Maria Hernandez

Execution

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing statement and that the facts stated therein
are true.

0
Date:

Signature of Omcer

Form 2201 2



This spae<MjgSEF^ fiOtJtfft® use
IN MY OFFICE

AT 10'-00 O’CLOCK A M

Form #2204 Rev 9/2017

Submit to:

SECRETARY OF STATE

Government Filings Section
P O Box 12887

Austin, TX 78711-2887
512-463-6334

FAX 512-463-5569

Filing Fee: None

FEB 0 6 2019

BOBBIE DAVIS
COUNTY CLERK, PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

DEPtffYOATH OF OFFICE

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,
, do solemnly swear (or affirm), that I will faithfully

execute the duties of the office of Justice of the Peace, Precincts #2 & #3 Criminal Clerk
the State of Texas, and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defend the Constitution and laws
of the United States and of tliis State, so help me God.

Maria HernandezI,
of

Signature of Officer

Certification of Person Authorized to Administer Oath

State of Texas

County of Panola

, 20l°l .day ofSworn to and subscribed before me on this

(Afilx Notary Seal,

only if oath

administered by a

notary.)

x'' * V '
' Signature of Notary Public or

Signature of Other Person Authorized to Administer An
Oath

 ✓

zt.■V
o:

lA

Vicki Heinkel

Printed or Typed Name

3Form 2204



Form #2201

Submit to:

SECRETARY OF STATE

Government Filings Section
P O Box 12887

Austin, TX 78711-2887
512-463-6334

512-463-5569-Fax

Filing Fee: None

Rev. 09/2017 This sB!i<fel>(Ss®R'SHSe6jBice use
IN MY OFFICE

ATl0:i2£)O'CLOCK A M.
mi
Im g

Co, rrr> 0 6 2C19

BOBBIE DAVIS
COUNTY CLERK, PANOLA COUNTY. TEXAS

BY 'R? ngPtfFY
STATEMENT OF OFFICER

Statement

I, Stewart Green , do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I have not
directly or indirectly paid, offered, promised to pay, contributed, or promised to contribute any money
thing of value, or promised any public office or employment for the giving or withholding of a vote at the
election at which I was elected or as a reward to secure my appointment or confirmation, whichever the
case may be, so help me God.

or

Title of Position to Which Elected/Appointed: Panola County Emergency Services District No. 1

Execution

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoi
are true. /

statement and that the facts stated therein

- m-- iqDate:

Signature of Officer

Form 2201 2



This space reserv^cffe^office
fifiO'CLOCKA MStAT

Form #2204 Rev 9/2017

Submit to:

SECRETARY OF STATE

Government Filings Section
P O Box 12887

Austin, TX 78711-2887

512-463-6334

FAX 512-463-5569

Filing Fee: None

use

COUNTycSScmiy,TEXAS.

OATH OF OFFICE

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,
I, Stewart Green , do solemnly swear (or affirm), that I will faithfully
execute the duties of the office of Panola County Emergency Services District No. 1
the State of Texas, and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defend the Constitution and laws
of the United States and of this State, so help me God.

of

Signature ofOfficer

toa meaa

Certification of Person Authorized to Administer Oath

State of Texas

County of Panola

, 20 R .Sworn to and subscribed before me on this day of

f
(Affix Notaiy Seal,

only if oath

administered by a

notary.)

VICKI HEINKEL
Notary Public

,  , State of Texas
ID #12848614*6

My Comm. Expires 01-06*2023

'wCgJLjV^'
Signature of Notary Public or
Signature of Other Person Authorized to Administer An
Oath

Vicki HeinJkel

Printed or Typed Name

Form 2204 3



This space reserved for office use
FILED FOR RECORD

IN MY OFFICE

ATiQ:£^0'CLOCK A M

Form #2201

Submit to:

SECRETARY OF STATE

Government Filings Section
P O Box 12887

Austin, TX 78711-2887
512-463-6334

512-463-5569 - Fax

Filing Fee: None

Rev. 09/2017

FEB 0 6 2019

STATEMENT OF OFFICER BOBBIE DAVIS
COUNTY CLERK, PANOLA COUNTY. TEXAS

BY

Statement

, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I have not
directly or indirectly paid, offered, promised to pay, contributed, or promised to contribute any money or
thing of value, or promised any public office or employment for the giving or withholding of a vote at the
election at which I was elected or as a reward to secure my appointment or confirmation, whichever the
case may be, so help me God.

Title of Position to Which Elected/Appointed: Panola County Airport Sharpe Field Advisory Board

I, Stewart Green

Execution

Under penalties of peijury, I declare that I have read the foregojng,^statement and that the facts stated therein
are true.

Date:

Signature of Officer

Form 2201 2



Form #2204 Rev 9/2017

Submit to:

SECRETARY OF STATE

Government Filings Section
P O Box 12887

Austin, TX 78711-2887

512-463-6334

FAX 512-463-5569

Filing Fee: None

This

IN MY OFFICE

ATlliW O'CLOCK A M

use

FEB 06 2019

BOBBIE DAVIS
COUNTS CLERK, PANOLACOUNTY. TEXAS

OATH OF OFFICE
BEPUTY

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,
I, Stewart Green , do solemnly swear (or affirm), that I will faithfully
execute the duties of the office of Panola County Airport Sharpe Field Advisory Board
the State of Texas, and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defend the Constitution and laws
of the United States and of this State, so help me God.

of

Signature of Officer

Certification of Person Authorized to Administer Oath

State of Texas

County of Panola

day of
f

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this , 20 1^ ■

(Affix Notary Seal,

only if oath

administered by a

notary.)

Signature of Notary Public or
Signature of Other Person Authorized to Administer An
Oath

VICKI HEINKEL
Notary Public

of Texas
-  ID #12848614-6

My Comm. Expires 01-06-2023

Vicki Heinkel

Printed or Typed Name

Form 2204 3

)



Liberty Mutual Surety

National Bond Ctr

310 E. 96th Street

Indianapolis, IN 46240
888-844-2663 Fax: 866-547-4883

^ Liberty
^ Mutual,

SURETY

Richard H. Thomas Inc.
PO Box 430

Carthage, Texas 75633-0430
Agent Telephone; 903-693-3831

Bond Number: 32S401920

Cross Reference:
MICHAEL KEVIN LAKE
Attn: PANOLA COUNTY

PANOLA COUNTY COURTHOUSE
COUNTY AUDITORS OFFICE RM 213A
CARTHAGE, Texas 75633

FILED FOR RECORD
IN MY OFFICE

ATiO'.OCD'CLOCK A M

FEB 0 6 2019

BOBBIE DAVIS
COUNTY CLERK, PANOLA COUNTY TEXAS

BEPBTY

We appreciate having you as a Liberty Mutual customer and we would like to thank you for allowing us to serve
your bonding needs. This letter is to confirm Liberty Mutual Surety has received payment for your renewing bond.

December 31,2018The effective date of your renewing bond begins:.

Please review the enclosed documents for accuracy. You must remit the original of the

and any supporting documents
New Bond

required to your obligee.

If you have any questions regarding this bond or would like to discuss your future bond needs, please contact
your Liberty Mutual agent.

Again, thank you for entrusting us with your bonding needs.

Sincerely,
National Bond Center

For additional information regarding Liberty Mutual insurance products, please visit www.libertvmutual.com

S-7089 7/04 IFD



ft Liberty
Mutual.

OFFICIAL BOND AND OATHSURETY

Bond Number: 32S401920KNOW ALL PKRSONS BY THESE PRESENTS;

Tlial we, MICHAEL KEVIN LAKE

75633

260 CR 116 CARTHAGE, TX

as Principal, and, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
a corporation duly licensed lo do business in the State of Texas, as Surety, are held and firmly bouiKl unto Ihe

and/or his/her successors in the penal sum of
Thirty Thousand Dollars Zero Certls
($30.000.00
severally, firmly by these presents.

), for the paymentofwhich we hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and

SIGNED. SEALED and DATED this 20TH day of DECEMBER .2018

THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH.

That whereas, the above bounden Principal was on tite 8TH

(elecied/appoinied) to the office of SHERIFF

PANOLA County in the S

dayof NOVEMBER . 2016 .duly ELECTED

in and for

tate ofTexas, for a term commencing on the 31ST day of DECEMBER

2018 and ending DECEMBER 31,2019

NOW, THEREFORE, If the said Principal shall faithfully perform and discharge all the duties required ofhim/her by law as the aforesaid officer,
and shall (conditioitsj faithfully perform the duties of office established by law; account for and pay to the person authorized by law to
receive them the fines, forfeitures, and penalties the sheriff collects for the use of the state or  a county; execute and return when due the
process and precepts lawfully directed to ihe sheriff, and pay to the person to whom they are due or to the person's attorney the funds
collected by virtue of the process or precept; and pay lo the county any fuixls ilfegalty paid, volurttarily or othervwse. to the sheriff from
county funds.

, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that regardless ofthe number of years this bond may remain in force and the number of claims which may be made against
this bond, the liability of the Surety shall not be cumulative and the aggregate liability of the Surety for any and all claims, suits, or actions under this
bond shall not exceed the amount stated above. Any revision of the bond amount shall not be cumulative.

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that this bond may be canceled by the Surety by sending written notice to the party to whom this bond is payable stating that,
not less than thirty (30) days thereafter, the Surety's liability hereunder shall terminate as to subsequent acts of the Principal.

MICHAEL KEVIN LAKE

BY: The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
Principal Surety

Countersigned BY:

BY: Attorney-
Texas Resident Agent

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF PRJNCIPALTHE STATE (^TEXA?
County of ra.nO gu j ss

, on this day, personally appeared, MICHAEL KEVIN LAKE
, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged lo

Before me.

me that he^c executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. Given under my hand and «al ofotlice, at
( nv 7 Texas, this the dayof , .  ■Zo\^-

JESSICA DEJOHN
Notary Public
State of Texas

ID# 12985400-4
mm. Expires 06-16-2022

Notary Public
EAL ■f^/?0 /< County, Texas

LMS-16831 01/06



OFFICIAL AMOUNT TO WHOM

PAYABLE

CONDITIONS

District

Altomey
$5,000. Governor "in llie manner prescnbed by law, faithfully mes all money that he collecis or that eomes

into his hands for (he stale or a county."

CoiTtily
Attorney

$2,500. Governor "faithfully paying over in the manner prescribed by taw all mooQ' that he collects or receives
for arty county or the stale."

"pay all mon^ that eomes into his hands as countyjudge to the person or officer entitled to
it; pay tothecomtty all mociey illegally paid to die judge out ofcounty funds: and not vote or
consent to pay out county funds for other ihan lawful purposes.”

County Judge •SI.COO.-
10.000.

County
Treasurer

County Clerk Equal to at least 20'^a ofthe

maximum ainoiml of fees
collected in any year during
ibe term ofoffice preceding

the term for which tlie bond is

to be given -
$5,000 minimum

$500,000 maxim um

County ’faithfully perfonn the duties ofoffice'

Auditor $5,000 or more County
Judge

'faithful perfannanceofthe duties of county auditor*

County

Treosuntf

Established by ihe
Commissioncr'sCourt

"faithfully execute the dirties ofoffice; remit according to law all funds received as county
treasurer, and render an account ofall funds received to the comitiissioners court at each
regular letm ofthe conit."

County

Judge

District Clerk Not less than lOVoof the

tnaximum amount offees
collected in any year during

the term ofofGce iininediately
preceding the lenn ofofRce
for which the bond is given,
except that the bond may not
be in an amount less than

$5,000 nor more than
$100,000.

Governor Taithlully perform the duties ofthe office,'

County
Surveyor

Fixed by the Commissioners
Court-

$500 minimum

$10,000 maximum

Not Staled

(Suggested to

County Judge)

’faithful perfoimance ofthe duties ofthe office."

Hide and

Animal Inspector
Set fay the Commissioners

Court*

$1,000 miniminn
$10,000 maximum

County-
Judge

"well and tnily perfoim (he duties of the otfiee.'

Sheriff Established by the
commissionets eoun, but -

$5,000 minimum,
$30,000 maximum

Governor "faithhilly perfonn the duties ofofEce established by law; account for and pay to tbc person
authorized by law to receive lliem the fines, forfeiiures, and penalties the sherilTcollects for
the use of the state or a county; execute and return when due the process and precepts
lawfully directed to the ̂ eriff, and pay to the penon to vdiom they are due or to the person's
attorney the fiindscollected by vimie ofthe process orprecepi; and pay (o the county any
fimds illegally paid, voluntarily or otherwise, to the sberiH* front county funds."

Assessor and

Collector ofTstes

(Stale Bond)

"Equal to 5% of the net state

collections IVom motor vehicle

sales and use taxes and motor

vehicle registration fees in the
county during the year ending
August 31 preceding tlic date

bond IS given-
$2,500 minimum

$100,000 maximum’

Governor "faithful perfomtance ofthe person’s duties as assessor'CoKector.’

Assessor and

Collector ofTaxes

(Cmmty Bond)

Equal to 10?i ofthe total

amount ofcounly taxes
imposed in (he preceding

lax year-
$100,000 maximum

County

Judge
"laithlvl performance of the person's duties as assessor>collector.”

County
Commissioners

$3,000. "faithfully perform the commissioner's ofEeial duties; will reimburse the county for all
county funds illegally paid to the commissioner, end will not vote or consent to make a
payment ofcounty furxls except for a lawful purpose,"

County
Treasurer

Justice of

the Peace

SS.OOO maximum "taithhdiy and impartially discharge the duties required by law; and promptly pay to Ihe
entitled parly all money that comes into the justice's hands during Ihe term ofofllce.’

County

Judge

Constable Set by die Commissioners

Court*
S500 minimum

$1,500 maximum

Govcnior 'faithfully perfonn tlie duties imposed by law."

*  Sum to be fixed by the Commissioners Court within the limits prescribed by law.
•• In counties where SheriITperfenns the duties ofthe Assessorand Collector ofTaxes he shall make the bond required of the Asses-Sorand Collector ofTaxes.

LMs-ieB3i oins



OATH OF OFFICE
(COUNTY COMMISSIONERS and COUNTY JUDGE)

.dosoleiTinly swear (or afnrm).thal I will faithfully execute the duties ofthe office of

-  of the State of Texas, and will to the best of my abili^ preserve, protect, and defend the Constitution
and laws ofthe United States and of this Stale; and 1 furthwmore solemnly swear (or affirm), that J have not directly nor indirectly paid, olTered, or
promised (o pay, contributed nor promised to contribute any money, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment, as a reward for the
giving or withholding a vote at the election at which I was elected; and 1 furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that 1 will not be, directly or indirectly,
interested in any contract with or claim against the County, except such contracts or claims as are expressly authorized by law and except such warrant as
may issue to me as fees of office. So help me God.

Signed

day ofSworn to and subscribed before me, at, Texas, this

SEAL

Notary Public

County, Texas

OAI HOF OFFICE

(GENERAL)

1. , do solemnly swear (or affirm), that I will faithfully execute the duties of the office of

of the State ofTexas, and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defend the Constitution and
laws of the United Slates and of this Slate; and  I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm), ihM I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised
to pay, contributed nor promised to contribute any money, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment, as a reward for the giving or
withholding a vote at the election at which I was elected. So help me God.

Signed

Sworn to and subscribed before me, at. Texas, this day of

SEAL

Notary Public

County, Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS

County of }ss

The foregoing bond of
in and foras

County and State of Texas, this day approved in open Commissioner's Court.

A TTEST- Date:

Clerk County Judge,

County Court County County, Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS

County of }ss

I, , County Cleric, in and for said County, do hereby ceaity that the foregoing Bond dated

_, with its certificates of authentication, was filed for record in my office the

M., and duly recorded the day of ,

the day of day of
-o'clock

-o’clock M.. in the Records of Official Bonds of said County in Volume

.at at

, on page

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, at office in
year last above writtea

.Texas, the day and

Clerk

By Deputy County Court County

LMS-16831 01/06



This Power of Attorney llmlte the acts of those named herein, end they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Surety Bond Number; 32S401920 Principat MICHAEL KEVIN LAKE

■ Bond Amount I $30.000.00

KNOW All PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: that The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly o^nized under the laws of the State of New Hampshird (herein
codedtvely called ihe ’Company*), pursuant to and by authorhy herein set forth, does her^y name, constitule and epp^t, CARRIETHOMAS

iThifty Thousand Dollars And Zero Cents

^1 in the dtv of CARTHAGE ■ State ofTEXAS each individualty If there be more lhan one named, ite true and lawful ettomey-ln-faCl to maVe, execute,
seal, admowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all und^kings, bonds, recognizances and other surety ligations, in pursuance of •
these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and att^ted by die secretary of the Company in their own proper

;  persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or ̂ da! of the Company and the corporate seal of the Company has been affixed
thereto this 26th day of September ,  2016 .

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
n
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David M. Carey, Assistant Secreta7 .Q>

c

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY
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Oathis 26th day of
Cesuaily Insurance Company aid that he, as such, be'ng aulhixized so to do. execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on b^alf of the
corpaaSons by himseli ss duly authorized officer.

September ,  2016 . before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of The Ohio

2 =
p.®IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have hereunto subscnbed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year fiTSt above written.'
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Tveta Pasivna.Kotsry Puttc
Upper MerlonTwp.. Menlgoretry County
My Conrneion Expires March 28.2017

Z.5
By: o”

Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
Uarrte. ParmtyWat>«AnooaBon eTrUAtie*
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This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, which is now in ful
force and e^ reading as follows;

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS ■■ Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other offidal of Ihe Ccrpcration authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and
sut^'ect to sxh limilation as the Chairman or the Presidenl may prescnlie. shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact. as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make,
execute, seal, aduicwledge and deliver as surety any and ail undertakings, bonds, recogntzancas and ottter surety obligations. Such attomeys-in-foct, subject to the Smitalions set
fortti in their respective powers of attwney. shall have foil power to bind the Corporation by their signature and executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the
FYesdenl and attested to by the Ssaetary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of ftiis artide may be revoked at any time by
the Board, the Chattman, the President or by the officer or officers grunting such power a authority.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey. Assistant Secrete^ to appoint such
atiomeys-in-fact as may benece^a^toacton behalf of tha Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deivsr as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances
and other surety cbCgations

Authorization - By unanimous cwsent of the Company’s Board of Directors. Ihe Company consents that fecarmle oi medianically reproduced signature of any assistant seaelary of
the Company, Mriteraver appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company In connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the
Company with the same fo^ and ef^ as though manually affixed.
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o 3
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I. Renee C. Uewdlyn. the undersigned. Assistant Secret37, of The Ohio Casualty Insiaance Conpany do hereby c&tify that the origiial power of attorney of which the foregoing is a
fuH, true and ccrrect copy of the Power ofAttorney executed by said Company, is in full force and eflM and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Company this 20TH day of NOVEMBER 2018

Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

LMS-1491XA12/13



y Liberty
® MutualV

yf

SURETY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY SURETY

State of INDIANA

}ss.

County of MARION

On this 20TH day of DECEMBER 2018 , before me personally

, known to, me to be the Attomey-in-Fact of

, the corporation

appeared MICHELLE HOLMAN
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

that executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, at my office in the aforesaid County, the day and
year in this certificate first above written.

MATTIE SATTERRaO
NOTARY PUBUO

SEAL
STATE OF INDIANA
MARION COUNTY

My Commission Expires 08K)9*2023
Notary Public in the State of INDIANi

County of MARION

LM$*10230 10/99



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to
bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

THESE PRESENTS; That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Slate of New Hampshire that
bberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporaUon duly organized
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the ’Companies'), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint Shannon

Bnttney Archer, Sfaanell Breedlove, Matt Davis, Joann Eckmaa. Tammy J. Hernandez. Michelle Holman. Caroline Hotle. TpanntpT
CeCeha Nunn, Shannon Ricketts, Mattie Satterfield, Ronisha Seward, Sherri Smith. Cynthia Spellman. Sally J. Tinkle, Kim Townsend. Patti Bradley

^ Liberty
^ Mutual Certificate No: 8197917-976049

SURETY

all of the city of Indianapolis state of IndianaovQP..»a J A A A-T—* A—7 1. c ,1 individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful altomeynn-fact to make,execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations in pursuance

peSs Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
theretothis 7th dayof November . 2018 .

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company
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oo By: c0)
(0c David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

(0
State of PENNSYLVANIA
County of MONTGOMERY
On this 7th day of November ,

ss >«,
c
(0

u

TU -rti.- ^ —i—« 2018_before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurancecompany. The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do. execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes
therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial sea! at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.
TJ

^’w
0) COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAf^lAO C

(]) o
^ .2

o

CH 2
So
O.C

Teresa Pastella, Notary Public

Notarial Seal
Teresa Pastella. Notary Public

Upper Merlon TWp., Montgomery County
My Commission Expires Marc* 28,2021

Member, PennsyNaniaAssodaUon of Notaries

By:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Uberty Mutual
Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolufions are now in full force and effect reading as follows;

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.
My officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in wrifng by the Chairman or the Presided and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the
President may prescnbe, shall appoint such attomeys-in-facL as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety
any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations. Such attomeys-in-fad, subjed to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney shall
have full power to bind the Corpomtion by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed’ such
instruinents shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attomey-in-fect under the
provisions of this artide may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.
ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts; Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.
My officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing ty the chairman or the president, and subjed to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe,
shall appoint such attomeys-in-fad. as may be necessa7 to ad in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings!
bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attomeys-in-fad subjed to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have ftill power to bind the
Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as bindino as if
signed by the president and attested by the secreta^.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secrets^ to appoint such attomeys-in-
Sgatio"n7 Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety
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Authorizalion - By unanimous consent of the Company’s Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secrelaw of the
Company wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Comoanv with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed.
i. Renee C Uewellyn, the undersigned. Assistant Secreta^, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company. Uberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do
hereby certify that the onginal power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies is in full force and effect and
has not been revoked.IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies tills 2/]^ !llay of

®L 1912 o) (o 1919 o) h'
\

1991 o
iJ By:

Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secreta^

LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC MulU Co_062018





Interest Calculations for Refunds

CAD/Tax Office Name
Date Refund Check

will Process/Mail

Current Prime Rate:

Adjusted Prime Rate for Calc:

1/22/2019

5.5

7.5 Owner ID: 793616

Tax Yean

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2012

Total Interest on Refund for 2012

Owner Nanie:2012 USAC

2/1/2013

5.98

7.50 Jurisdiction: COUNTY

2,549.12

1,142.39

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2013

Total Interest on Refund for 2013

2013

2/1/2014

4.98

7.50

3,857.16

1,439.30

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency;

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2014

Total Interest on Refund for 2014

2014

2/1/2015

3.98

7.50

715.98

213.47

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund .for 2015

Total Interest on Refund for 2015

2015

2/1/2016

2.98

7.50

398.29

88.88

IHEREBYCERTIFYTHISTOBEATRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RECORDS OF THE

PANOLA COUNTY TAX OFFICE

DATEljfIn .BYOiaXul
-^■'■'7v^DEPUTyCLERK’^ . 4

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:
Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2016

Total Interest on Refund for 2016

2016

■  2/1/2017
1.97

9.50

508.84

95.36

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:
Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2017

Total Interest on Refund for 2017

Total Net Refunds All Years $2017

2/1/2018
8,522.96

Total Interest All years $0.97 3,025.00
9.50

Total Refunds 8i Interest All Years $493.57

45.60

11,547.96

1/9/2019 Page 1 of 1 1:53 PM



Interest Calculations for Refunds

CAD/Tax Office Name
Date Refund Check

will Process/Mail

Current Prime Rate:

Adjusted Prime Rate for Calc:

1/22/2019

5.5

7936167.5 Owner ID:

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2012

Total Interest on Refund for 2012

USAC2012 Owner Name:

2/1/2013

5.98

Jurisdiction: SPECIAL7.50

80.40

36.03

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate -

Total Net Refund for 2013

Total Interest on Refund for 2013

2013

2/1/2014

4.98

7.50

121.08

45.18

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2014

Total Interest on Refund for 2014

2014

2/1/2015

3.98

7.50

21.36

6.37

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2015

Total Interest on Refund for 2015

2015

2/1/2016

2.98

7.50

11.79

2.63

I HEREBY CERTIFY THIS TO BE A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OFTHERECORDSOFTHE

PANOLACOUNTYTAXOFFICE ,
Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2016

Total Interest on Refund for 2016

2016

2/1/2017

DEPUTY CLERK " ^ ^
DATE 1/9 hcj-1.97

9.50
<w .

14.07

2.64

Total Net Refunds All Years $Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2017

Total Interest on Refund for 2017

2017

2/1/2018

262.35

$Total Interest All years0.97 94.11

9.50

Total Refunds & Interest All Years $13.65 356.46

1.26

1/9/2019 Page 1 of 1 2:21 PM
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Prime Rate | Current Prime Rate } Prime Rate History |  Prime Rate Forecast | SITEMAP
Prime Rate Chart | Credit Card Search { Economy | Life Insurance [ LIBOR Rates
FREE Credit Reports | Balance Transfer | Certificates of Deposit I Mortgage Rates

2  6% Interest Savings
Accounts

5 Mortgage Rates Today >1  30 Year Mortgage Rates > >

.  Best Credit Cards of
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United States Prime Rate
30 Year

Mortgage
Rates

The Current U.S. (Fed) Prime Rate is: 5.50%

December 19, 2018: The FOMC has voted to raise the
target range for the fed funds rate to 2.25% - 2.50%.

Therefore, the United States Prime Rate is now 5.50%,
effective tomorrow (December 20, 2018.)Equity Line Of

Credit
The next FOMC meeting and decision on short-term

interest rates will be on January 30, 2019.

Prime Rate Definition
6% Interest

Savings
Accounts

The U.S. Prime Rate is a commonly used, short-term interest rate in the banking
system of the United States. All types of American lending institutions (traditional
banks, credit unions, thrifts, etc.) use the U.S. Prime Rate as an index or
foundation rate for pricing various short- and medium-term loan products. The
Prime Rate is consistent because banks want to offer businesses and consumers
loan products that are both profitable and competitive. A consistent U.S. Prime
Rate also makes it easier and more efficient for individuals and businesses to
compare similar loan products offered by competing banks.

Each U.S. state does not have its own individual Prime Rate, so the "New York
Prime Rate" or the "California Prime Rate" are in fact the same as the. United States
Prime Rate.

Best Credit

Cards Of

2018

Providers of consumer and commercial loan products often use the U.S. Prime
Interest Rate as their base lending rate, then add a margin (profit) based primarily
on the amount of risk associated with a loan. Moreover, some financial institutions
use Prime as an index for pricing certain time-deposit products like variable-rate
Certificates of Deposit.

It's important to note that the Prime Rate is an index, not a law. Consumers and
business owners can sometimes find a loan or credit card with an interest rate that
is below the current Prime Lending Rate. Lenders will sometimes offer below-Prime-
Rate loans to highly qualified customers as a way of generating business.
Furthermore, below-Prime-Rate loans are relatively common when the loan product
in question is secured, as is the case with mortgages, home equity loans, home
equity lines of credit and car loans.

Mortgage
Rates Today
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umicu outics riimc xvaic rage z oij

Every U.S. bank sets its own Prime Rate. However, the Prime Rate is invariably tied
to America's cardinal, benchmark interest rate: the Federal Funds Target Rate
(or Fed Funds Target Rate [FFTR].) The FFTR is set by a committee within the
Federal Reserve system called The Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC). The
FOMC usually meets every six weeks, and it is at these meetings that the FOMC
votes on whether or not to make changes to the FFTR. When the FFTR changes, the
United States (Fed) Prime Rate will also change. If the FOMC votes to make no
changes to the FFTR, then the U.S. Prime Rate will also remain unchanged.

Since the second quarter of 1994, a rule of thumb for the U.S. Prime Rate has
been:

U.S. Prime Rate = (The Fed Funds Target Rate + 3)

The FOMC's primary objectives are to keep inflation under control and maintain
steady economic growth with maximum sustainable employment within the United
States.

The U.S. Prime Interest Rate is used by many banks to set rates on many
consumer loan products, such as student loans, home equity lines of credit, car
loans and credit cards. If you read or hear about  a change to the U.S. Prime Rate,
then any loan product that is tied to the Prime Rate will also change, like variable-
rate credit cards or certain adjustable-rate mortgages.

Click here for more information about how the U.S. Prime Rate works.

Click here to view a Flow Chart for the U.S. Prime Rate.

Click here to jump to the U.S. Prime Rate FAQ.

The Current Fed Prime Rate is: 5.50%

(the last rate change -- an increase of 25 basis points
[0.25 percentage point] — occurred on December 19, 2018)

6Equity Line Of Credit

A6% Interest Savings Accounts

$Mortgage Rates Today

♦30 Year Fixed Rate Mortgage

Best Credit Cards Of 2018

e

Todays Interest Rates III

Subscribe to

Fed Prime Rate
<— Free Updates —> FEECRURIJIR
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Select Language V Powered by Goc^e Translate

If you have questions or concerns about
any content within this website,

or about the United States Prime Rate,
click here to send us an email.

www.FedPrimeRate.conn Is The

Always Up-To-Date
Interest Rate Information Website.

11 ir

Best Books / Recommended Reading

- CLICK HERE to Jump to The Top of This Page -

All written content on this page, unless otherwise noted,
was produced by Steve "AmCy" Brown,

copyright © 2019 FedPrlmeRate.com

Content on this webpage updated on December 19, 2018.
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This website is neither affiliated nor associated with The United States Federai Reserve in any way.
Information in this website is provided for educational purposes only.

The owners of this website make no warranties with respect to
any and aii content contained within this website. Consuit a
financial professional before making important decisions
related to any Investment or loan product, including,
but not limited to, business loans, personal loans,

education loans, first or second mortgages,
credit cards, car loans or any type of insurance.
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Filed 1/8/2019 12:43 PM

Lindsey Smith, District Clerk
Panola County, Texas
By: Lora Brown,
Deputy Clerk
2012-355

CAUSE NO. 2012-355

USAC Leasing, LLC, § In The District Court Of

§Plaintiff'

§
§ Panola County, TexasV.

§
§Panola County Appraisal District,

Defendant § 123RD Judicial District

AGREED FINAL JUDGMENT

Plaintiff, USAC Leasing, LLC, and Defendant, Panola County Appraisal District, by and

through their attorneys of record, file this Agreed Final Judgment reflecting ttieir settlement

regarding die properties that are the subject of this suit The Parties present this proposed Agreed

Final Judgment to the Court for its approval and entry.

The Texas Supreme Court, recently rendered judgment m Case No. 15-0683, EXLP

Leasing, LLC v. Galveston Central Appraisal District^ upholding the constitutionality of Texas

Tax Code §§ 23.1241-1242 and holding that the sections “fix the situs of dealer-held heavy

equipment at the location where the dealer maintains its inventory, rather than at the various

locations where the equipment might otherwise be physically located.'

The Parties agree, and the Court finds, that this suit pertains to Plaintiffs natural gas

compressors, which qualify as Plaintiffs heavy equipment inventory under Texas Tax Code

§§ 23.1241-1242 but were included in the Panola County appraisal rolls for die 2012 tax year.

Plaintiffs Original Petition contains a nonexclusive list of natural gas compressors that

qualify as heavy equipment inventory but were included in the Panola County appraisal rolls. For

convenience, these are also attached as “Exhibit A.

C, I
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The Parties agree, and the Court finds, fiiat the taxable situs for Plaintiffs natural gas

compressors for tax year 2012 was not in Panola County, Texas, and thus the compressors

should not have been included in the appraisal rolls.

The Court, having reviewed the pleadings on file herein and having reviewed the terms of

the settlement is of the belief that it should be in all ways approved. Therefore, IT IS

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AM) DECREED THAT:

The Panola County Appraisal District shall correct the 2012 appraisal rolls by1.

removing all natural gas compressors attributed to Plaintiff.

The Panola Coimty Appraisal District shall certify said corrections to the affected2.

taxing units m conformity with the post-appeal procedures provided by Chapter 42, Texas

Property Tax Code.

It is further ordered that, pursuant to Texas Tax Code § 42.43(b), “the taxing unit3.

shall include with the refund interest on the amount refunded” per the following statutory formula:

3^^ 1^'

..■*S

an annual rate of 9.5 percent, calculated
from the delinquency date for the taxes
until the date the refund is made.

u

>9

“the sum of two percent and the most recent prime
rate quoted and published by the Federal Reserve
as of the first day of die month in which the refund
is made, but not more than a total of ei^t percent,
calculated from die delinquency date for the taxes
until the date the refund is made. 99

Tex. Tax Code § 42.43(b) (2015).

Tex. Tax Code § 42.43(b) (2011).

It is further ordered that if the terms of this Agreed Final Judgment result in a4.

refund of taxes for the year or years in question, then such refund or refunds, and any applicable

interest, shall be sent by first class mail to the person and at the address stated below:

2



Chris Porter

USA Compression Partners
100 Congress Avenue, Suite 450
Austin, TX 78701

It is further ordered that in the event of a conflict between the above order and a5.

fonn filed by the owner of the property pursuant to Tax Code § 42.43(g), the above order

shall prevail.

6. All costs of Court are taxed against the party incurring same; and

7. All relief not expressly granted herein is hereby DENIED.

8th JanuarySigned on the day of ,2019.

HONORABLE JUDGE PRESIDIN

!
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AGREED AS TO FORM AND SUBSTANCE:

For Plaintiff USAC Leasing. LLC For Defendant Panola County
Appraisal District

Baker Botts L.L.P. Perdue, Brandon, Fiedler,

Collins & Mott, L.L.P.

/s/ Derek L. Young

Renn G. Neilson

Benjamin A. Geslison
Derek L. Young
910 Louisiana St.

Houston, TX 77002
T: 212-408-2555

renn.neilson@bakerbotts.com
ben.geslison@bakerbotts.com
derek.young@bakerbotts.com

Wood

ortMand Dr., Suite 505

TX 78731

A.

33

Ausi

T: 512.302.0190

dwood@pbf<mi.com

Attorneysfor Defendant,
Panola County Appraisal District

Attorneysfor Plaintiff,
USAC Leasing. LLC

L 4



-/

Exhteft a

Account Number Compressor Number

793616-0-000015 1613

793616-0-000035 1918
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Filed 1/8/2019 4:15 PM

Lindsey Smith, District Clerk
Panola County, Texas
By: Lora Brown.
Deputy Clerk
2013-364

f .

CAUSE NO. 2013-364

USAC Leasing, LLC, § In The District Court Of
Plaintiff §

§
§V. Panola County, Texas
§
§Panola County Appraisal District,

Defendant § I23RD Judicial District

AGREED FINAL JUDGMENT

Plaintiff^ USAC Leasing, LLC, and Defendant, Panola County Appraisal District, by and

through their attorneys of record, file this Agreed Final Judgment reflecting their settlement

regarding the properties that are the subject of this suit. The Parties presKit this proposed Agreed

Final Judgment to the Court for its approval and entry.

The Texas Supreme Court recently rendered judgment in Case No. 15-0683, EXLP

Leasing, LLC v. Galveston Central Appraisal District, upholding the constitutionality of Texas

Tax Code §§ 23.1241-1242 and holding that the sections “fix the situs of dealer-held heavy

equipment at the location where the dealer maintains its inventory, rather than at the various

locations where the equipment might otherwise be physically located.”

The Parties agree, and the Court finds, that this suit pertains to Plaintiff’s natural

compressors, which qualiiy as Plaintiff’s heavy equipment inventory under Texas Tax Code

§§ 23.1241-1242 but were included in the Panola County appraisal rolls for the 2013 tax year.

Plaintiff’s Ori^al Petition contains a nonexclusive list of natural gas compressors that

qualify as heavy equipment inventory but were included in the Panola County appraisal rolls. For

convenience, these are also attached as “Exhibit A.”

gas
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The Parties agree, and the Court finds, that the taxable situs for Plaintiff’s natural gas

compressors for tax year 2013 was not in Panola County, Texas, and dius the compressors

should not have been included in the appraisal rolls.

The Court, having reviewed the pleadings on file herein and having reviewed the terms of

the settlement is of tiie belief that it should be in all ways approved. Therefore, IT IS

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT:

The Panola County Appraisal District shall correct the 2013 appraisal roils byI.

removing all natural gas compressors attributed to Plaintiff.

The Panola County Appraisal District shall certify said coirectioiis to the affected2.

taxing units in confomiity with the post-appeal procedures provided by Chapter 42, Texas

Property Tax Code.

3. It is further ordered that, pursuant to Texas Tax Code § 42.43(b), “the taxing unit

shall bclude with the refund interest on die amount refunded” per the following statutory formula:

■  .'w

I'xV ■t5

an annual rate of 9.5 percent, calculated
from the delinquency date for tiie taxes
until the date the refund is made.

it “the sum of two percent and the most recent prime
rate quoted and published by the Federal Reserve
as of die first day of die mondi in which the refund
is piade, but not more than a total of eight percent,
calculated from the delinquency date for the taxes
until the date die refund is made.

itf!

Tex. Tax Code § 42.43(b) (2015).

Tex. Tax Code § 42.43(b) (2011).

It is further ordered that if the terms of this Agreed Final Judgment result in a4.

refund of taxes for the year or years in question, then such refund or refunds, and any applicable

interest, shall be sent by first class mail to the person and at the address stated below:

(. 2
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Chris Porter

USA Compression Partners
100 Congress Avenue, Suite 450
Austin, TX 78701

5. It is further ordered that In the event of a conflict between the above order and a

form filed by the owner of the property pursuant to Tax Code § 42.43(g), the above order

shall prevail.

6. All costs of Court are taxed against the party incurring same; and

7. All relief not expressly granted herein is hereby DENIED,

8th JanuarySigned on the day of ,2019.

r

HONORABLE JUDGE PRESIDING

e 3
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AGREED AS TO FORM AND SUBSTANCE:

For Plaintiff USAC Leasing, LLC For Defendant Panola County
Appraisal District

Baker botts l.l.p. Perdue, Brandon, Fiedler,

Collins & Mott, L.L.P.

/s/ Derek L. Young

Renn G. Neilson

Benjamm A. Geslison
Derek L. Young
910 Louisiana St.

Houston, TX 77002
T: 212-408-2555

renn.neiIson@bakerbotts.com
ben.geslison@bakerbotts.com
derek. y0 ung@bakerb otts. com

^Sfiy^orthland Dr., Suite 505
Au^TX 78731
T: 512.302.0190

dwood@pbfcm.com

Attorneysfor Plaintiff,
USAC Leasing, LLC

Attorneys for Defendant,
Panola County Appraisal District

L 4



ExHTBnr A

Account Number Compressor Number

793616-0-000015 1613

793616-0-000035 1918
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Filed 12/20/2018 8:13 AM
Debra Johnson, District Clerk
Panola County, Texas
By: Jennifer Gates,
Deputy Clerk
2014-396

CAUSE NO. 2014-396

USAC Leasing, LLC, § In The District Court Of

§Plaintiff

§
§ Panola County, TexasV.

§
§Panola County Appraisal District,

Defendant § 123RD Judicial District

AGREED FINAL JUDGMENT

Plaintiff, USAC Leasing, LLC, and Defendant, Panola County Appraisal District, by and

through their attorneys of record, file this Agreed Fmal Judgment reflecting their settlement

regarding the properties that are the subject of this suit. The Parties present this proposed Agreed

Final Judgment to the Court for its approval and entry.

The Texas Supreme Court recently rendered judgment in Case No. 15-0683, EXLP

Leasing, LLC v. Galveston Central Appraisal District, upholding the constitutionality of Texas

Tax Code §§ 23.1241-1242 and holding that the sections “fix the situs of dealer-held heavy

equipment at the location where the dealer maintains its inventory, rather than at the various

locations where the equipment might otherwise be physically located.”

The Parties agree, and the Court finds, that this suit pertains to Plaintiffs natural gas

compressors, which qualify as Plaintiffs heavy equipment inventory under Texas Tax Code.

§§ 23.1241-1242 but were included in the Panola County appraisal rolls for the 2014 tax year.

Plaintiffs Original Petition contains a nonexclusive list of natural gas compressors that

qualify as heavy equipment inventory but were included in the Panola County appraisal rolls. For

convenience, these are also attached as “Exhibit A.'

1



The Parties agree, and the Court finds, that the taxable situs for Plaintiffs natural gas

compressors for tax year 2014 was not in Panola County, Texas, and thus the compressors

should not have been included in the appraisal rolls.

The Court, having reviewed the pleadings on file herein and having reviewed the terms of

the settlement is of the belief that it should be in all ways approved. Therefore, IT IS

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT:

The Panola County Appraisal District shall correct the 2014 appraisal rolls by1.

removing all natural gas compressors attributed to Plaintiff.

2. The Panola County Appraisal Distiict shall certify said corrections to the affected

taxing units in conformity with the post-appeal procedures provided by Chapter 42, Texas

Property Tax Code.

It is further ordered that, pursuant to Texas Tax Code § 42.43(b), “the taxing unit3.

shall include with the refund interest on the amount refunded” per the following statutory formula:

mi

“an annual rate of 9.5 percent, calculated
from die delinquency date for the taxes
until the date the refund is made.”

“the sum of two percent and the most recent prime
rate quoted and published by the Federal Reserve
as of the first day of the month in which the refund
is made, but not more than a total of eight percent,
calculated from the delinquency date for the taxes
until the date the refund is made.”

Tex. Tax Code § 42.43(b) (2015).

Tex. Tax Code § 42.43(b) (2011).

It is further ordered that if the terms of this Agreed Final Judgment result in a4.

refund of taxes for the year or years in question, then such refund or refunds, and any applicable

interest, shall be sent by first class mail to the person and at the address stated below:

2



Chris Porter

USA Compression Partners
100 Congress Avenue, Suite 450
Austin, TX 78701

It is further ordered that in the event of a conflict between the above order and5. a

form filed by the owner of the property pursuant to Tax Code § 42.43(g), the above order

shall prevail.

6. All costs of Court are taxed against the party incurring same; and

All relief not expressly granted herein is hereby DENIED.7.

December19thSigned on the day of ,2018.

DRABLE JUDGE PRESIDING

•—

3



AGREED AS TO FORM AND SUBSTANCE:

For Plaintiff USAC Leasing, LLC For Defendant Panola County
Appraisal District

Baker Botts L.L.P. Perdue, Brandon, Fiedler,
Collins & Mott, L.L.P.

fBTenn G. Nejison

Benjamins. Geslison *
Derek L. Yoiing
910 Louisiana St.

Houston, TX 77002

T: 212-408-2555

renn.neilson@bakerbotts.com
ben.geslison@bakerbotts.com
derek.young@bakerbotts. com

?Dr., Suite 505 '3301Northl; _
Austin, TX 78731

T: 512,302.0190

dwood@pbfcm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff,
USAC Leasing, LLC

Attorneysfor Defendant,
Panola County Appraisal District

V
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Exhibit A

Account'NumberUnit Number

0793616-0-99000351918
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Filed 1/8/2019 4:16 PM

Lindsey Smith, District Clerk
Panola County, Texas
By: Lora Brown,
Deputy Clerk
2015-337

CAUSE NO. 2015-337

USAC Leasing, LLC, § In The District Court Of

Plaintiff §
§
§V. Panola County, Texas
§
§Panola County Appraisal District,

Defendant § .123RD Judicial District

AGREED FINAL JUDGMENT

Plaintiff, USAC Leasing, LLC, and Defendant, Panola County Appraisal District, by and

through their attorneys of record, file this Agreed Final Judgment reflecting their settlement

regarding the properties that are the subject of this suit. The Parties present this proposed Agreed

Final Judgment to the Court for its approval and entry.

The Texas Supreme Court recently rendered judgment in Case No. 15-0683, EXLP

Leasing, LLC v. Galveston Central Appraisal District, upholding the constitutionality of Texas

Tax Code §§ 23.1241-1242 and holding that the sections ‘Tix the situs of dealer-held heavy

equipment at the location where the dealer maintains its inventory, rather than at the various

locations where the equipment might otherwise be physically located.”

The Parties agree, and the Court fmds, that this suit pertains to Plaintiffs natural gas

compressors, which qualify as Plaintiffs heavy equipment mventory under Texas Tax Code

§§ 23.1241-1242 but were included in the Panola County appraisal rolls for the 2015 tax year.

Plaintiffs Original Petition contains a nonexclusive list of natural gas compressors that

qualify as heavy equipment mventory but were included in the Panola County qipraisal rolls. For

convenience, these are also attached as “Exhibit A.”

I, 1
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Exhibit A

Account Number Compressor Number

793616-0-000055 1284
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AGREED AS TO FORM AND SUBSTANCE:

For Plaintiff USAC Leasing, LLC For Defendant Panola County
Appraisal District

Baker Botts LX.P. Perdue, Brandon, Fedler,

Collins & Mott, L.L.P.

/s/ Derek L. Young
Renn G. Neilson

Benjamin A. Geslison
Derek L. Young
910 Louisiana St.

Houston, TX 77002

1:212-408-2555

renn.neilson@bakerbotts.com
ben.geslison@bakerbotts.com
derek.young@bakerbotts.com

Wood

j^rthland Dr., Suite 505
,TX 78731

T: 512.302.0190

dwo od@pbfcm. com

3

AU!

Attorneysfor Plaintiff,
USAC Leasing, LLC

Attorneysfor Defendant,
Panola County Appraisal District

e. 4



Chris Porter

USA Compression Partners
100 Congress Avenue, Suite 450
Austin, TX 78701

5. It is further ordered that in the event of a conflict between the above order and a

form filed by the owner of the property pursuant to Tax Code § 42.43(g), the above order

shall prevail.

6. All costs of Court are taxed against the party incurring same; and

7. All relief not expressly granted herein is hereby DENIED.

8th JanuarySigned on the day of ,2019.

HONORABLE JUDGE PRESIDING

3



The Parties agree, and the Court finds, that the taxable situs for Plaintiffs natural gas

compressors for tax year 2015 was not in Panola County, Texas, and thus the compressors

should not have been included in the appraisal rolls.

The Court, having reviewed die pleadings on file herein and having reviewed die terms of

the settlement is of the belief that it should be in all ways approved. Therefore, IT IS

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT:

The Panola County Appraisal District shall correct the 2015 appraisal rolls by

removing all natural gas compressors attributed to Plaintiff.

1.

2. The Panola County Appraisal District shall certify said corrections to die affected

taxing units in conformity widi the post-appeal procedures provided by Chapter 42, Texas

Property Tax Code.

3. It is further ordered that, pursuant to Texas Tax Code § 42.43(b), “the taxing unit

shall include with the refund interest on the amount refunded” per the following statutory formula:

%

i
•f.

K 33.

Uan annual rate of 9.5 percent, calculated
from the delinquency date for the taxes
until the date the refund is made.

“the sum of two percent and the most recent prime
rate quoted and published by die Federal Reserve
as ofthe first day of the month in which die refund
is made, but not more dian a total of ei^t percent,
calculated from the delinquency date for the taxes
until the date the refund is made.

Tex. Tax Code § 42.43(b) (2015).

Tex. Tax Code § 42.43(b) (2011).

4. It is further ordered diat if the terms of this Agreed Final Judgment result 'in a

refund of taxes for the year or years in question, then such refund or refunds, and any applicable

interest, shall be sent by first class mail to the person and at the address stated below:

e 2



Filed 1/8/2019 4:17 PM

Lindsey Smith, District Clerk
Panola County, Texas
By: Lora Brown,
Deputy Clerk
2016-265

CAUSE NO, 2016-265

USAC Leasing, LLC, § In The District Court Of

Plaintiff §
§
§V. Panola County, Texas
§
§Panola County Appraisal District,

Defendant .§ 123RD Judicial District

AGREED FINAL JUDGMENT

Plaintiff, USAC Leasing, LLC, and Defendant, Panola County Appraisal District, by and

through their attorneys of record, file this Agreed Final Judgment reflecting their settlement

regarding the properties that are the subject of this suit. The Parties present this proposed Agreed

Final Judgment to the Court for its approval and entry.

The Texas Supreme Court recently rendered judgment in Case No. 15-0683, EXLP

Leasing, LLC v. Galveston Central Appraisal District, upholding the constitutionality of Texas

Tax Code §§ 23.1241-1242 and holding that tiie sections “fix the situs of dealer-held heavy

equipment at the location where the dealer mainteins its inventory, rather than at the various

locations where the equipment might otherwise be physically located.”

The Parties agree, and the Court finds, that this suit pertains to Plaintiffs natural gas

compressors, which qualify as Plaintiffs heavy equipment inventory under Texas Tax Code

§§ 23.1241-1242 but were included in tlie Panola County appraisal rolls for the 2016 tax year.

Plaintiffs Original Petition contains a nonexclusive list of natural gas compressors that

qualify as heavy equipment inventory but were included in the Panola County appraisal rolls. For

convenience, these are also attached as “Exhibit A.”

I
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The Parties agree, and the Court finds, that the taxable situs for Plaintiffs natural gas

compressors for tax year 2016 was not in Panola County, Texas, and thus the compressors

should not have been included in the appraisal rolls.

The Court, having reviewed the pleadings on file herein and having reviewed the terms of

the settlement is of the belief diat it should be in all ways ̂ proved. Therefore, IT IS

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT:

1. The Panola County Appraisal District shall correct the 2016 appraisal rolls by

removing all natural gas compressors attributed to Plaintiff.

2. The Panola County Apprdsal District shall certify said corrections to the affected

taxing units in conformity with the post-appeal procedures provided by Chapter 42, Texas

Property Tax Code.

It is further ordered that, pursuant to Texas Tax Code § 42.43(b), “the taxing unit3.

shall include with the refund interest on tiie amount refunded” per the following statutory formula:

rt,;

an annual mte of 9.5 percent, calculated
from the delinquency date for the taxes
until the date the refund is made.99

“die sum of two percent and the most recent prune
rate quoted and published by the Federal Reserve
as of the first day of the mondi in which the refund
is made, but not more than a total of eight percent,
calculated from the delinquency date for the taxes
until the date the refund is made.

99

Tex. Tax Code § 42.43(b) (2015).

Tex. Tax Code § 42.43(b) (201,1).

It is further ordered that if the terms of this Agreed Final-Judgment result in a4.

refund of taxes for the year or years in question, then such refund or refunds, and any applicable

interest, shall be sent by first class mail to the person and at the address stated below:

c 2
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Chris Porter

USA Compression Partners
100 Congress Avenue, Suite 450
Austin, TX 78701

5. It is further, ordered that in the event of a conflict between the above order and a

form filed by the owner of die property pursuant to Tax Code § 42.43(g), the above order

shall prevail.

6. All costs of Court are taxed against the party incurring same; and

7. All relief not expressly granted herein is hereby DENIED.

8th January ,2019.Signed on the day of

/

DNORABLE JUDGE PRESIDIN'

c. 3



AGF^ED AS TO FORM AND SUBSTANCE:

For Plaintiff USAC Leasing, LLC For Defendant Panola County
Appraisal District

Baker Botts L.L.P. Perdue, Brandon, Fedler,

Collins & Mott, L.L.P.

/s/ Derek L. Young

Renn G. Neilson

Benjamin A. Geslison
Derek L. Young
910 Louisiana St.

Houston, TX 77002

T: 212^08-2555

renn.neilson@bakerbotts.com
ben.geslison@bakerbotts.com
derek.young@bak-erbottsi;com-

A.^ylan Wood
3^fe^orthland Dr., Suite 505
Au&tm,TX 78731

1:512.302.0190

dwood@pbfcmi.com

Attorneysfor Plaintiff,
USAC Leasing, LLC

Attorneysfor Defendant,
Panola County Appraisal District

4



Exhibit A

Account Number Compressor Number

793616-0-000055 1284
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Filed 1/8/2019 4:20 PM

Lindsey Smith, District Clerk
.  Panola County, Texas

By: Lora Brown,
Deputy Clerk
2017-263

CAUSE NO. 2017-263

USAC Leasing, LLC, § In The District Court Of

Plaintiff §
§
§ Panola County, TexasV.

§
§Panola County Appraisal District,

Defendant § 123RD JUDICIAL District

AGREED FINAL JUDGMENT

Plaintiff, USAC Leasing, LLC, and Defendant, Panola County Appraisal District, by and

through their attorneys of record, file this Agreed Final Judgment reflecting tiieir settlement

regarding the properties tiiat are the subject of this suit Tlie Parties present fiiis proposed Agreed

Final Judgment to the Court for its approval and entry.

The Texas Supreme Court recently rendered judgment in Case No. 15-0683, EIXLP

Leasing, LLC v. Galveston Central Appraisal Dbtrict, upholding the constitutionality of Texas

Tax Code §§ 23.1241-1242 and holding that the sections “fix die situs of dealer-held heavy

equipment at the location where the dealer maintains its inventory, rather than at the various

locations where the equipment might otherwise be physically located.”

The Parties agree, and the Court finds, that this suit pertains to Plaintiff’s natural gas

compressors, which qualify as Plaintiffs heavy equipment inventory under Texas Tax Code

§§ 23.1241-1242 but were included in the Panola County appraisal rolls for the 2017 tax year.

Plaintiffs Original Petition contains a nonexclusive list of natural gas compressors that

qualify as heavy equipment inventory but were included in the Panola County appraisal rolls. For

convenience, these are also attached as “Exhibit A.'

L 1



The Parties agree, and the Court finds, that the taxable situs for Plaintiff’s natural gas

compressors for tax year ,2017 was not in Panola County, Texas, and thus the compressors

should not have been included in the appraisal rolls.

The Court, having reviewed the pleadmgs on file herein and having reviewed the terms of

the settlement is of the belief that it should be in all ways approved. Therefore, IT IS

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT:

The Panola County Appraisal District shall correct the 2017 appraisal rolls by1.

removing all natural gas compressors attributed to Plaintiff.

The Panola County Appraisal District shall certify said corrections to the affected2.

taxing units in conformity with the post-appeal procedures provided by Chapter 42, Texas

Property Tax Code.

It is further ordered that, pursuant to Texas Tax Code § 42.43(b), “the taxing unit3.

shall include with the refund interest on the amount refunded” per the following statutory formula:

T

15
r-yw?-

“the sum of two percent and tiie most recent prime
rate quoted and published by tiie Federal Reserve
as of the first day of the month in which the refund
is made, but not more than a total of eight percent,
calculated firom the delinquency date for the taxes
until the date the refund is made.

an annual rate of 9.5 percent, calculated
from the delinquency date for the taxes
until the date the refund is made.

((

9i

Tex. Tax Code § 42.43(b) (2015).'

Tex. Tax Code § 42.43(b) (2011).

It is further ordered that if the terms of this Agreed Final Judgment result in a4.

refund of taxes fbr the year or years in question, then such refund or refunds, and any applicable

interest, shall be sent by first class mail to the person and at the address stated below:

2



/

\

Chris Porter

USA Compression Partners
100 Congress Avenue, Suite 450
Austin, TX 78701

It is further ordered that in the event of a conflict between the above order and a5.

form filed by the owner of the property pursuant to Tax Code § 42.43(g), the above order

shall prevail.

6. All costs of Court are taxed against the party incurring same; and

7. All relief not expressly granted herein is hereby DENIED.

8th January ,2019.Signed on the day of

iNORABLE JUDGE PRESIDING

3



AGREED AS TO FORM AND SUBSTANCE:

For Plaintiff USAC Leasing, LLC For Defendant Panola County
Appraisal District

Baker Botts L.L.P. Perdue, Brandon, Fiedler,
Collins & Mott, LX.P.

/s/ Derek L. Young

Renn G. Neilson

Benjamin A. Geslison
Derek L. Young
910 Louisiana St.

Houston, TX 77002
T: 212-408-2555

renn.neilson@bakerbotts.com
ben.geslison@bakerbotts.com
dereLyoung@bakerbotts.com

Wood

J^^T^orthland Dr., Suite 505
Aui^TX 78731
1:512.302.0190

dwood@pbfcm.com

Attorneysfor Plaintiff,
USAC Leasing, LLC

Attorneys for Defendant,
Panola County Appraisal District
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Interest Calculations for Refunds

CAP/Tax Office Name
Date Refund Check

will Process/Mail

Current Prime Rate:

Adjusted Prime Rate for Calc:

12/21/2018

5.5

7.5 Owner ID: ■  799012

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2012

Total Interest on Refund for 2012

2012 Owner Name: MIDCON COMPRESSION

2/1/2013

5.89

7.50 Jurisdiction: COUNTY

14,516.21

6,410.00

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2013

Total Interest on Refund for 2013

2013

2/1/2014

4.89

7.50

15,60531

5,720.52

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2014

Total Interest on Refund for 2014

2014

2/1/2015

3.89

7.50

(. 12,433.81

3,62^39

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2015

Total Interest on Refund for 2015

2015

2/1/2016

2.89

7.50

2;324.34

503.39

"'““Kcountytaxoffice
Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2016

Total Interest on Refund for 2016

2016

2/1/2017
DATE

1.88

9.50

Total Net Refunds All Years $ 44,879.67Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2017

Total Interest on Refund for 2017

2017

2/1/2018

Total Interest All years $ 16,259.310.88

9.50

Total Refunds & Interest All Years $ 61,138.98

1/10/2019 Page 1 of 1 12:20 PM



Filed 12/21/2018 10:12 AM
Debra Johnson, District Clerk
Panola County, Texas
By: Jennifer Gates,
Deputy Clerk
2012-324

r

CAUSE NO. 2012-324

MIDCON COMPRESSION, LLC § IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

§
Plaintiff, §

§
§ PANOLA COUNTY, TEXASV.

§ .
PANOLA COUNTY APPRAISAL

DISTRICT,
§
§

123'-'* JUDICIAL DISTRICT§
Defendant §

AGREED FINAL JUDGMENT

On ttis day, plaintiff, Midcon Compression, LLC and defendant, Panola County

Appraisal District, appeared by and through their attorneys of record and announced to

the Court that they had reached a settlement regarding the property made the basis of

this suit, and they presented this proposed Agreed Final Judgment to the Court for its

approval and entry.

The Court finds that this suit pertains to properties owned by plaintiff, which

properties were included in the Panola County appraisal rolls for tax years 2012, 2013,

2014 and 2015. The properties are described in the Panola County appraisal rolls as the

Owner Number 799012 and Sequence Numbers below, which are the same properties

described in plaintiffs original petition and all subsequent amended petitions. These

properties will hereinafter be referred to as “the Subject Properties.

Owner IDSequence No.,
A 799012

"•t

m

C Agreed Final Judgment-Page I
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For tax years 2012, 2013, 2014 and 2015 the Court finds that the taxable situs for the

Subject Properties was not in Panola County, Texas. Accordingly, the Subject Properties should

not have been included in the Panola County appraisal rolls for any of those years.

The Court, having reviewed the pleadings on file herein and having reviewed the terms of

the final judgment is of the belief that it should be in all ways approved. Therefore,

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT:

The PANOLA COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT shall correct the 2012,1.

2013, 2014 and 2015 appraisal rolls to remove the Subject Properties, as applicable, from

the Panola County appraisal rolls.

The PANOLA COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT shall certify said2.

corrections to the affected taxing units in conformity with the post-appeal procedures provided

by Chapter 42, Texas Tax Code.

All refunds resulting from this final deteimination shall be paid in accordance

with section 42.43 of the Texas Tax Code. Interest shall accrue up to and including the

execution date of this judgment, and all refunds with interest shall be paid within 60 days of the

execution of this judgment. The refund shall be issued in the name of “Brusniak Law, PLLC”

and sent to the following address:

3.

c Agreed Final Judgment - Page 2



Bnisniak Law

P.O. Box 802882

Dallas, Texas 75380-2882

It is further ordered that in the event of a conflict between the above order and a4.

•form filed by the owner of the property pursuant to section 42.43(g) of the Texas Tax Code, the

above order shall prevail.

All costs of Court are taxed against the defendant; and5.

Plaintiff isi granted all writs and processes necessary to effectuate this6.

judgment, and all relief not expressly granted herein is hereby DENIED.

December21St ^2018.day ofSIGNED this

JUDGE PRESIDING

( Agreed Final Judgment - P^e 3



AGREED AS TO FORM AND SUBSTANCE:

Perdue, Brandon Fielder,
Collins & Mott, LLP

3301 Northland Drive

Suite 505

Austin, 152^78731

Brusniak law, PLLC
Three Galleria Tower

13155 NoelRoad, Suite 1850

Dallas, Texas 75240

/s/KoryL. Ryan

Kory L. Ryan
State Bar No. 24068065

kory@txtax.com

J^Wood
^ar No. 00797689
'6od@pbfcm.com

Attorney for DefendantAttorney for Plaintiff

C Agreed Final Judgment - Page 4



Interest Calculations for Refunds

Date Refund Check

will Process/Mail

Current Prime Rate:

Adjusted Prime Rate for Calc:

12/21/2018^

5.5

7.5 Owner ID: 799012

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2012

Total Interest on Refund for 2012

2012 MIDCON COMPRESSIONOwner Name: f.

2/1/2013

5.89

Jurisdiction:7.50 SPECIAL .

457:?8:

202.19

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2013

Total Interest on Refund for 2013

2013

2/1/2014

4.89

7.50

'489.87

179.57

■ Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2014

Total Interest on Refund for 2014

2014

2/1/2015

3.89

7.50

370.98

108.17

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2015

Total Interest on Refund for 2015

2015

2/1/2016

2.89

7.50

;68’75'
14.89

1 HEREBY CERTIFY TO BE

"“"S'SfeSmcE* ■
Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency;

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2016

Total Interest on Refund for 2016

2016

2/1/2017

1.88

.OATEj/^Loil^9.50 BYU

Total Net Refunds All Years $Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2017

Total Interest on Refund for 2017

2017 1,387.48

2/1/2018

Total Interest All years $ 504.820.88

9.50

Total Refunds & Interest All Years $ 1,892.30

1/10/2019 Page 1 of 1 12:23 PM



Filed 12/21/2018 10:12 AM
Debra Johnson, District Cleri<
Panola County, Texas
By: Jennifer Gates,
Deputy Clerk
2012-324r

CAUSE NO. 2012-324

MIDCON COMPRESSION, LLC § IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

§
Plaintiff, §

§
§ PANOLA COUNTY, TEXASV.

§  .
PANOLA COUNTY APPRAISAL

DISTRICT,
§
§

123*^** JUDICIAL DISTRICT§
§Defendant.

AGREED FINAL JUDGMENT

On this day, plaintiff, Midcon Compression, LLC and defendant, Panola County

Appraisal District, appeared by and through their attorneys of record and announced to

the Court that they had reached a settlement regarding the property made the basis of

this suit, and they presented this proposed Agreed Final Judgment to the Court for its

approval and entry.

The Court finds that this suit pertains to properties owned by plaintiff, which

properties were included in the Panola County appraisal rolls for tax years 2012, 2013,

2014 and 2015. The properties are described in the Panola County appraisal rolls as the

Owner Number 799012 and Sequence Numbers below, which are the same properties

described in plaintiffs original petition and all subsequent amended petitions. These

properties will hereinafter be referred to as “the Subject Properties.

Owner IDSequence No
A 7990129^"

' f

c Agreed Final Judgment - Page 1
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For tax years 2012, 2013, 2014 and 2015 the Court finds that the taxable situs for the

Subject Properties was not in Panola County, Texas. Accordingly, the Subject Properties should

not have been included in the Panola County appraisal rolls for any of those years.

The Court, having reviewed the pleadings on file herein and having reviewed the terms of

the final judgment is of the belief that it should be in all ways approved. Therefore,

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT:

The PANOLA COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT shall correct the 2012,1.

2013, 2014 and 2015 appraisal rolls to remove the Subject Properties, as applicable, from

the Panola County appraisal rolls.

The PANOLA COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT shall certify said2.

corrections to the affected taxing units in conformity with the post-appeal procedures provided

by Chapter 42, Texas Tax Code.

All refunds resulting from fiiis final determination shall be paid in accordance3.

with section 42.43 of the Texas Tax Code. Interest shall accrue up to and including the

execution date of this judgment, and all refunds with interest shall be paid within 60 days of the

execution of this judgment; The refund shall be issued in the name of “Brusniak Law, PLLC”

and sent to the following address:

c Agreed Final Judgment - Page 2



Brusniak Law

P.O. Box 802882

Dallas, Texas 75380-2882

It is further ordered that in the event of a conflict between the above order and a4.

•form filed by the owner of the property pursuant to section 42.43(g) of the Texas Tax Code, the

above order shall prevail.

All costs of Court are taxed against the defendant; and5.

Plaintiff is granted all writs and processes necessary to effectuate this6.

judgment, and all relief not expressly granted herein is hereby DENIED.

December21St .,2018.SIGNED this day of

JUDGE PRESIDING

C Agreed Final Judgment - Page 3



AGREED AS TO FORM AND SUBSTANCE:

Perdue, Brandon Fielder,
Collins & Morr, LLP

3301 Northland Drive

Suite 505

Austin, 78731

Brusniak law, PLLC

Three Galleria Tower

13155 Noel Road, Suite 1850
Dallas, Texas 75240

/s/KoryL. Ryan

jMWood
^arNo. 00797689
'ood@pbfcm.com

Kory L. Ryan
State Bar No. 24068065

kory@txtax.com

Attorney for Plaintiff Attorney for Defendant

c Agreed Final Judgment - Page 4



Interest Calculations for Refunds

CAD/Tax Office Name
Date Refund Check

will Process/Mail

Current Prime Rate:

Adjusted Prime Rate for Calc:

12/14/2018

5.25

7.25 Owner ID: 787361

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency;

Time for Refund Caic as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2012

Total Interest on Refund for 2012

2012 Owner Name: Mustang Gas Compression

2/1/2013

5.87

Jurisdiction:7.25 COUNTY

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2013

Total Interest on Refund for 2013

2013

2/1/2014

4.87

7.25

,11,776.66

4,156.76

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency;

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2014

Total Interest on Refund for 2014

2014

2/1/2015

3.87

7.25

11,222.94

3,147.65

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2015

Total Interest on Refund for 2015

2015

2/1/2016

2.87

7.25

PANOLA COUNTY TAX OFFICE

12,993.74

2,702.25

DATE oPOtyoerkTax Year:

Date of Delinquency;

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

' Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2016

Total Interest on Refund for 2016

2016
•  -I.;

2/1/2017

1.87

9.50

14,038.71

2,488.31

Total Net Refunds All Years $Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2017

Total Interest on Refund for 2017

2017 52,631.05

2/1/2018

Total Interest All years $0.87 12,708.73

9.50

Total Refunds & Interest All Years $2,599.00

213.76

65,339.78

1/15/2019 Page 1 of 1 8:52 AM



Filed 12/14/2018 1:32 PM
Debra Johnson, Disbict Clerk
Panola County. Texas
By; Lora Brown,
Deputy Clerk
2013-366

CAUSE NO. 2013-366

MUSTANG GAS COMPRESSION, § IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
LLC §

§
Plaiatiff, §

§
§ PANOLA COUNTY, TEXASV.

§
PANOLA COUNTY APPRAISAL

DISTRICT,
§
§

123*^** JUDICIAL DISTRICT§
Defendant.

AGREED FINAL JUDGMENT

On this day, plaintiff, Mustang Gas Compression, LLC and defendant, Panola

County Appraisal District, appeared by and through their attorneys of record and

announced to the Court that they had reached a settlement regarding the property made

the basis of this suit, and they presented this proposed Agreed Final Judgment to the

Court for its approval and entry.

The Court finds that this suit pertains to properties owned by plaintiff, which

properties were included in the Panola County appraisal rolls for tax years 2013, 2014,

2015, 2016 and 2017. The properties are described in the Panola County appraisal rolls

owned by Owner ID M787361 and the Sequence Numbers below, which are the same

properties described in plaintiffs original petition and all subsequent amended petitions.

These properties will hereinafter be referred to as “the Subject Properties.”

a

✓

s

Sequence Numbers

9900015

9900105

9900110

9900125

9900130

9900135

9900140

Agreed Final Judgment - Page 1



9900150

9900160

9900200

9900210

9900220

9900230

9900240

9900250

9900260

9900280

9900290

9900300

9900310

9900320

9900330

For tax years 2013,2014, 2015, 2016 and 2017 the Court finds that the taxable situs for

the Subject Properties was not in Panola County, Texas. Accordingly, the Subject Properties

should not have been included in the Panola County appraisal rolls for any of those years.

The Court, having reviewed the pleadings on file herein and having reviewed the terms of

the final judgment is of the belief that it should be in all ways approved. Therefore,

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT:

The PANOLA COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT shall correct the1.

2013, 2014, 2015, 2016 and 2017 appraisal rolls to remove the Subject Properties, as

applicable, from the Panola County appraisal.rolls.

The PANOLA COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT shall certify said2.

corrections to the affected taxing units in conformity with the post-appeal procedures provided

by Chapter 42, Texas Tax Code.

All refunds resulting from this final determination shall be paid in accordance3.

with section 42.43 of the Texas Tax Code. Interest shall accrue up to and including the

Agreed Final Judgment - Page 2



execution date of this judgment, and all refunds with interest shall be paid within 60 days of the

execution of this judgment. The refund shall be issued in the name of “Brusniak Law, PLLC

and sent to the following address;

Brusniak Law

P.O. Box 802882

Dallas, Texas 75380-2882

It is further ordered that in the event of a conflict between the above order and a4.

form filed by the owner of the property pursuant to section 42.43(g) of the Texas Tax Code, the

above order shall prevail.

All costs of Court are taxed against the defendant; and5.

Plaintiff is granted all writs and processes necessary to effectuate this6.

judgment, and all relief not expressly granted herein is hereby DENIED.

14th DecemberSIGNED this day of .,2018.

JUDGE PRESIDING

Agreed Final Judgment - Page 3



AGREED AS TO FORM AND SUBSTANCE:

Perdue, Brandon Fielder,
Collins & Mott, LLP
3301 Northland Drive

Suite 505

Austin. .78731

Brusniak law, PLLC
Three Galleria Tower

13155 NoelRoad, Suite 1850
Dallas, Texas 75240

/s/KoryL Ryan

Kory L. Ryan
State Bar No. 24068065

kory@txtax.com
Si ^:^No. 00797689
'ood@pbfcm.com

Attorney for Plaintiff Attorney for Defendant

Agreed Final Judgment - Page 4



Panola County Compressor Sequences

Year

2013

Owner Name

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Owner#

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

Account#

787361-0-000015

787361-0-000105

787361-0-000125

787361-0-000140

787361-0-000150

787361-0-000160

787361-0-000200

787361-0-000210

787361-0-000220

787361-0-000230

787361-0-000240

787361-0-000250

787361-0-000260

787361-0-000280

787361-0-000290

787361-0-000300

787361-0-000310

Compressor#

F9219

Sequence

15

2013 922 105

2013 2197 125

2013 100819

400654

704069

140

2013 150

2013 160

2013 2195 200

2013 9250

81016

88723

11815

210

2013
220

2013 230

2013 240

2013 138 250

2013 308 260

2013 11609

81016

81017

703964

280

2013 290

2013 300

2013 310



Value

$41,990.00

$372,310.00

$40,770.00

$34,850.00

$44,200.00

$96,720.00

$47,150.00

$76,260.00

$148,630.00

$35,360.00

$35,360.00

$109,150.00

$591,070.00

$79,550.00

$129,570.00

$662,130.00

$79,950.00

Total by Year

$2,625,020.00



Interest Calculations for Refunds

CAD/Tax Office Name
Date Refund Check

will Process/Mall

Current Prime Rate:

Adjusted Prime Rate for Calc:

12/14/2018

5.25

7.25 Owner ID: 787361

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2012

Total Interest on Refund for 2012

2012 Owner Name: Mustang Gas Compression

2/1/2013

5.87

7.25 Jurisdiction: SPECIAL

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2013

Total Interest on Refund for 2013

2013

2/1/2014

4.87

7.25

369.67

130.48

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2014

Total Interest on Refund for 2014-

2014

2/1/2015

3.87

7.25

334.88

93.92

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2015

Total Interest on Refund for 2015

2015

2/1/2016

2.87

7.25

IHEREBYCERTIFYTHISTOBEATRUE .
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RECORDS OF THE

WNOLA COUNTY TAX OFFICE

DATE 1115119 -BY
'  'DEPUTYCLERK

384.45

79.95

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2016

Total Interest on Refund for 2016

2016

2/1/2017

1.87

9.50

388.22

68.81

Tax Year:

Date of Delinquency:

Time for Refund Calc as Annual

Refund Interest Rate

Total Net Refund for 2017

Total Interest on Refund for 2017

2017 Total Net Refunds All Years $ 1,549.09

2/1/2018

Total Interest All years $0.87 379.08

9.50

71.87 Total Refunds 8i Interest All Years $ 1,928.17

5.91

1/15/2019 Page 1 of 1 9:07 AM



Filed 12/14/2018 1:32 PM
Debra Johnson, District Clerk
Panola County, Texas
By; Lora Brown,
Deputy Clerk
2013-366

CAUSE NO. 2013-366

MUSTANG GAS COMPRESSION, § IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
LLC §

§
Plaintiff, §

§
§ PANOLA COUNTY, TEXASV.

§
PANOLA COUNTY APPRAISAL

DISTRICT,
§
§

123^** JUDICIAL DISTRICT§
Defendant.

AGREED FINAL JUDGMENT

On this day, plaintiff, Mustang Gas Compression, LLC and defendant, Panola

County Appraisal District, appeared by and through their attorneys of record and

announced to the Court that they had reached a settlement regarding the property made

the basis of this suit, and they presented this proposed Agreed Final Judgment to the

Court for its approval and entry.

The Court finds that this suit pertains to properties owned by plaintiff, which

properties were included in the Panola County appraisal rolls for tax years 2013, 2014,

2015, 2016 and 2017. The properties are described in the Panola County appraisal rolls

owned by Owner ID M787361 and the Sequence Numbers below, which are the same

properties described in plaintiffs original petition and all subsequent amended petitions.

These properties will hereinafter be referred to as “the Subject Properties.”

as

Sequence Numbers

9900015

9900105

9900110

9900125

9900130

9900135

9900140

Agreed FinalJudgment—Page 1



9900150

9900160

9900200

9900210

9900220

9900230

9900240

9900250

9900260

9900280

9900290

9900300

9900310

9900320

9900330

For tax years 2013,2014, 2015, 2016 and 2017 the Court finds that the taxable situs for

the Subject Properties was not in Panola County, Texas. Accordingly, the Subject Properties

should not have been included in the Panola County appraisal rolls for any of those years.

The Court, having reviewed the pleadings on file herein and having reviewed the terms of

the final judgment is of the belief that it should be in all ways approved. Therefore,

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT:

The PANOLA COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT shall correct the1.

2013, 2014, 2015, 2016 and 2017 appraisal rolls to remove the Subject Properties, as

applicable, from the Panola County appraisal rolls.

The PANOLA COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT shall certify said

corrections to the affected taxing units in conformity with the post-appeal procedures provided

by Chapter 42, Texas Tax Code.

All refunds resulting from this final determination shall be paid in accordance

with section 42.43 of the Texas Tax Code. Interest shall accrue up to and including the

2.

3.
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execution date of this judgment, and all refunds with interest shall be paid within 60 days of the

execution of this Judgment. The refund shall be issued in the name of “Brusniak Law, PLLC

and sent to the following address:

Brusniak Law

P.O.Box 802882

Dallas, Texas 75380-2882

It is further ordered that in the event of a conflict between the above order and a4.

form filed by the owner of the property pursuant to section 42.43(g) of the Texas Tax Code, the

above order shall prevail.

All costs of Court are taxed against the defendant; and5.

6. Plaintiff is granted all writs and processes necessary to effectuate this

judgment, and all relief not expressly granted herein is hereby DENIED.

14th DecemberSIGNED this day of ,2018.

JUDGE PRESIDING

Agreed Final Judgment - Page 3



AGREED AS TO FORM AND SUBSTANCE:

Perdue, Brandon Fielder,

Collins & Mott, LLP
3301 Northland Drive

Suite 505

Austin, ,878731

Brusniak law, PLLC

Three Galleria Tower

13155 Noel Road, Suite 1850
Dallas, Texas 75240

/s/KoryL Ryan

Kory L. Ryan
State Bar No. 24068065

kory@txtax.com

d

S 'No. 00797689

^od@pbfcm.com

Attorney for Plaintiff Attorney for Defendant

Agreed Final Judgment - Page 4



Panola County Compressor Sequences

Year

2013

Owner Name

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Mustang Gas Compression LLC

Owner #

,787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

787361

Account #

787361-0-000015

787361-0-000105

787361-0-000125

787361-0-000140

787361-0-000150

787361-0-000160

787361-0-000200

787361-0-000210

787361-0-000220

787361-0-000230

787361-0-000240

787361-0-000250

787361-0-000260

787361-0-000280

787361-0-000290

787361-0-000300

787361-0-000310

Compressor # Sequence

F9219 15

2013 922 105

2013 2197

100819

400654

704069

125

2013 140

2013 150

2013 160

2013 2195 200

2013 9250

81016

88723

11815

210

2013 220

2013 230

2013 240

2013 138 250

2013 308 260

2013 11609

81016

81017

703964

280

2013 290

2013 300

2013 310



Value

$41,990.00

$372,310.00

$40,770.00

$34,850.00

$44,200,00

$96,720.00

$47,150.00

$76,260.00

$148,630.00

$35,360.00

$35,360.00

$109,150.00

$591,070.00

$79,550.00

$129,570.00

$662,130.00

$79,950.00

Total by Year

$2,625,020.00



PANOLA COUNTY 2018 BUDGET AMENDMENT #26

January 22, 2019

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

GENERAL FUND

EXPENDITURES

CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY

100-477-53100

100-477-53120

OFFICE SUPPLIES & REPAIRS 81

(81)LAW BOOKS

0

GENERAL FUND GRAND TOTAL 0

10F2



PANOLA COUNTY

2018

BUDGET AMENDMENT #26

We hereby amend the Panola County Budget for the Fiscal Year 2018 as set forth

above according to the procedures outlined under Vernons Texas Codes Annotated Local

Government Code, Chapter 111, Subchapter A Sections 111.010 (d), 111.0106,

111.0107, 111.0108. A copy of this Order is to be filed with the County Clerk and

Attached to the Budget originally adopted for 2018.

Signed on this VIS^ day of ., 2019.

County Judge

Commis§ipnppTrecinct # 3Commissioner Precinct # 1

rLj>
^Commissioner Precinct # 2 Commissioner Precinct # 4

Passed and approved by the Commissioners Court of Panola County on the day

,2019 as the same appears on file in the office of the County(JojrwjJDn^of

Clerk of Panola County.

li
County Clerk

Page 2 of 2



«

PANOLA COUNTY 2019 BUDGET AMENDMENT #2

January 22, 2019
THIS AMENDMENT IS FILED TO MEET AN EMERGENCY

TEXAS LOCAL GOVT. CODE § 111.010 [C]

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

GENERAL FUND

REVENUES

CASH BALANCE 32,972

32,972

EXPENDITURES

LAWSUITS VS COUNTY

1Q0-47R-S48R0 SETTLEMENTS & OTHERS 32,972

32,972

GRAND TOTAL FOR GENERAL FUND 32,972

10F2
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PANOLA COUNTY

2019

BUDGET AMENDMENT #2

We hereby amend the Panola County Budget for the Fiscal Year 2019 as set forth

above according to the procedures outlined under Local Government Code, Chapter 111,

Subchapter A Sections 111.010 (c). A copy of this Order is to be filed with the County

Clerk and Attached to the Budget originally adopted for 2019.

Signed on this day of 2019.

i\Va:^YV~V
County Judge

Commissioner Precinct # 1

Commissioner Precinct # 2

Passed and approved by the Commissioners Court of Panola County on the '7/Tj^ day

Clerk of Panola County.

, 2019 as the same appears on file in the office of the Countyo

A  '•.'{a
Jr*
O

County Clerk
to

'’''"oiiiiiii""''
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County of Panola

Bryan Murff
Constable Precincts I & 4

314 W Wellington Street

Carthage, Texas 75633

To: Panola County Commissioners Court

From: Constable Bryan Murff

Re: 2018 Racial Profiling Report

Please see the attached racial profiling report which was filed with the Texas
Commission on Law Enforcement Standards and Education as required by law for the
Year 2017. Attached is the copy to be recorded and filed with the Panola County
Commissioners Court.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Bryan Murff
Constable Pet. 1&4

Panola County, Texas

Phone: 903-693-0385 Fax: 903-693-0342



Racial Profiling Report Full report
•m/

. Panola County Constable Pet 15x4

01/17/2019

365101

Bryan Murff

Agency Name:

Reporting Date:

TCOLE Agency Number

Chief Administrator:

Agency Contact Information;

Phone:

Email;

Mailing Address:

903-693-0385

bryan.murff@co.panola.tx.us

314 West Wellington

Carthage Texas 75633

This Agency filed a full report

Panola County Constable Pet 15x4 has adopted a detailed written policy on racial profiling.

Our policy:

1.) clearly defines acts constituting racial profiling;

2.) strictly prohibit peace officers employed by the Panola County Constable Pet 15x4 from

engaging in racial profiling;

3.) implements a process by which an individual may file a complaint with the Panola County

Constable Pet 15x4 if the individual believes that a peace officer employed by the Panola

County Constable Pet 15x4 has engaged in racial profiling with respect to the individual;

4.) provides public education relating to the agency's complaint process;

5.) requires appropriate corrective action to be taken against a peace officer employed by

the Panola County Constable Pet 15x4 who, after an investigation, is shown to have engaged

in racial profiling in violation of the Panola County Constable Pet 15x4's policy adopted under

this article;

6.) require collection of information relating to motor vehicle stops in which a citation is

issued and to arrests made as a result of those stops, including information relating to:

a.) the race or ethnicity of the individual detained;

b.) whether a search was conducted and, if so, whether the individual detained

consented to the search; and

c.) whether the peace officer knew the race or ethnicity of the individual detained before



detaining that individual; and

7.) require the chief administrator of the agency, regardless of whether the administrator is

elected, employed, or appointed, to submit an annual report of the information collected

under Subdivision(6) to:

■ a.) the Commission on Law Enforcement; and

b.) the governing body of each county or municipality served by the agency, if the

agency- is an agency of a county, municipality, or other political subdivision of the state.

Executed by: Bryan Murff

Chief Administrator

Panola County Constable Pet 1Cb4

Date: 01/17/2019

Panola County Constable Pet lCc4 Motor Vehicle Racial Profiling Information



Total stops: 26

Gender

Female: 3

Male: 23

Race or ethnicity
Black: 4

Asian/Pacific Islander 0

White: 22

Hispanic/Latino: 0

Alaska Native/American Indian: 0

Was race or ethnicity known prior to stop?
Yes: 0

No: 26

Reason for stop?
Violation of law: 0

Pre existing knowledge: 0

Moving traffic violation: 24

Vehicile traffic violation: 2

Street address or approxinnate location of the stop
City street 0

US highway: 0

State highway: 22

County road: 4

Private property or other 0

Was a search conducted?

Yes: 0

No: 26

Reason for Search?

Consent 0

Contraband: 0

Probable cause: 0

Inventory: 0

Incident to arrest: 0



Was Contraband discovered?

Yes: 0

No:0

Description of contraband
Drugs: 0

Currency: 0

Weapons: 0

Alchohol: 0

Stolen property: 0

Other 0

Result of the stop

Verbal warning: 0

Written warning: 23

Citation: 3

Written warning and arrest: 0

Citation and arrest: 0

Arrest 0

Arrest Total

Total: 26

Arrest based on

Violation of Penal Code: 0

Violation of Traffic Law: 26

Violation of City Ordinance: 0

Outstanding Warrant 0

Was physical force resulting in bodily injury used during stop
Yes: 0

No: 26

Submitted electronically to the

The Texas Commission on Law Enforcement



Racial Profiling Report Full report

Panola County Constable Pet. 2 & 3

01/17/2019

365102

Mitch Norton

Agency Name:

Reporting Date:

TCOLE Agency Number

Chief Administrator

Agency Contact Information:

Phone:

Email:

Mailing Address:

903-392-0101

mitch.norton@co.panola.tx.us

no South Sycamore

Carthage Texas 75639

This Agency filed a full report

Panola County Constable Pet. 2 & 3 has adopted a detailed written policy on racial profiling.
Our policy:

1.) clearly defines acts constituting racial profiling;

2.) strictly prohibit peace officers employed by the Panola County Constable Pet. 2 & 3 from
engaging in racial profiling;

3.) implements a process by which an individual may file a complaint with the Panola County
Constable Pet. 2 & 3 if the individual believes that a peace officer employed by the Panola

County Constable Pet. 2 & 3 has engaged in racial profiling with respect to the individual;

4.) provides public education relating to the agency's complaint process;

5.) requires appropriate corrective action to be taken against a peace officer employed by
the Panola County Constable Pet. 2 £c 3 who, after an investigation, is shown to have

engaged in racial profiling in violation of the Panola County Constable Pet 2 5 3's policy
adopted under this article;

6.) require collection of information relating to motor vehicle stops in which a citation is
issued and to arrests made as a result of those stops, including information relating to:

a.) the race or ethnicity of the individual detained;

b.) whether a search was conducted and, if so, whether the individual detained
consented to the search; and

c.) whether the peace officer knew the race or ethnicity of the individual detained before



detaining that individual; and

7.) require the chief administrator of the agency, regardless of whether the administrator is

elected, employed, or appointed, to submit an annual report of the information collected

under Subdivislon(6) to:

a.) the Commission on Law Enforcement; and

b.) the governing body of each county or municipality served by the agency, if the

agency is an agency of a county, municipality, or other political subdivision of the state.

Executed by: Mitch Norton

Chief Administrator

Panola County Constable Pet. 2 £c 3

Date: 01/17/2019

Panola County Constable Pet 2 & 3 Motor Vehicle Racial Profiling Information



•  Total stops; 119

Gender

Female: 47

Male: 72

Race or ethnicity

Black: 34

Asian/Pacific Islander 2

White: 72

Hispanic/Latino: 11

Alaska Native/American Indian: 0

Was race or ethnicity known prior to stop?
Yes: 24

No: 95

Reason for stop?

Violation of law: 21

Pre existing knowledge: 0

Moving traffic violation: 87

Vehicile traffic violation: 11

Street address or approximate location of the stop
City street: 0

US highway: 47

State highway: 0

County road: 72

Private property or other 0

Was a search conducted?

Yes: 2

No: 117

Reason for Search?

Consent 0

Contraband: 0

Probable cause: 1

Inventory: 0

Incident to arrest: 1



V'

Was Contraband discovered?

Yes: 2

No:0

Description of contraband
Drugs: 2

Currency: 0

Weapons: 0

Alchohol: 0

Stolen property: 0

Other 0

Result of the stop

Verbal warning: 12

Written warning: 17

Citation: 88

Written warning and arrest 1

Citation and arrest 1

Arrest 0

Arrest Total

Total: 0

Arrest based on

Violation of Penal Code: 2

Violation of Traffic Law: 0

Vioiation of City Ordinance: 0

Outstanding Warrant 0

Was physical force resulting in bodily injury used during stop
Yes: 0

No: 119

Submitted electronically to the

The Texas Commission on Law Enforcement



APPROVED

9

PANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAL/EMPLOYEE
REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE (j

AT A CONFERENCE

(fitm
Lee Ann ̂ nes
County JLKige

C

Joni W. ReedNAME:

County TreasurerPOSITION:

TreasurerDEPARTMENT:

February 1, 2018DATE:

2019 County Management and Risk Conference,CONFERENCE:

San Marcos. TexasLOCATION:

April 12. 2019toApril 9. 2019DATES:

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:  4 day^

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year?_

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference? —

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this

conference? N/A

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not

counting this conference? None —

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference? _

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference; (continue on the back if necessary.)

Conference provides state and federal informatinn/undatps nn many tonirs that will

allow me to help employees and county more efficiently.

N/A

N/A

Yes



APPROVED

4 0

PANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAL/EMPLOY

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFEREN
Lee Ann J^es
County Jirage:e

NAME: David A Gray

POSITION: Justice of the Peace Pet 1 and 4

DEPARTMENT: Justice of the Peace Pet 1 and 4

DATE: January 8, 2019

CONFERENCE: Texas Justice Court Training Center-
FY 2019 Judicial Education

LOCATION: Rockwall, Texas

DATE: April 23-26, 2019

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE: 4

Does the conference meet your educational requirement for the year? Yes

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?
How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

None

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference? 0

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference? Yes

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your attendance
at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)
This will be FY 2019 Judicial Education, 20 hours minimum required training
hours each year for Justices of the Peace.



APPROVED

^-22^9

PANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAL/EMPLOWE^—
REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERE NC^'ee Ann.^^nes,

ounty Judge

NAME:

Ak;rlU rfUA.nd
POSITION:

DEPARTMENT:

DATE:

/C- j-r. P.
P-C.6.G.

CONFERENCE:

LOCATION:

DATES: to

INUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year?

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference? _

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences^ not
counting this conference? j KlnkJK

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

AiV I



APPROVED
^9

u. (fn0^
Lee Ann flfcnes

County Judge
PANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAL/EMPLOYEE

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

NAME:
Z /

POSITION:

DEPARTMENT:

DATE:

CONFERENCE:

LOCATION:

f hoffrDATES: to

/NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year?

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

How many days have yqu been away fr^ your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference? /_

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

r/



APPROVED
0^

Lee Ann J

County Ju^fge
les

PANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAL/EMPLOYEE

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

i>CCwo , s \ 40/-NAME.

>cco

POSITION:

DEPARTMENT:

DATE:

CONFERENCE: ^  3 cm 1 ̂^  w VVV ,v

LOCATION

l-lQ- 1 1DATES: to

/NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE;

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year? ^

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

o

o Uv :

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference? _ A

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)



APPROVED

(rryy-
Lee Ann J^es
County JuagePANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAUEMPLOYEE

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

fimoSin. CjQjLmlT^j
Q

NAME:

POSITION:

DEPARTMENT:

DATE:

\\UULLnq I CJuvu iiOyn ~TAr(kHOjICCONFERENCE:

M2LOCATION:

i-9>-iq B-iqDATES: M

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year? N 0

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

Lp

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

If



APPROVED

^019

Lee Annpones
County uudgePANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAUEMPLOYEE

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

\

NAME:

POSITION:
u

DEPARTMENT:
1
teQDATE:

UcLid Vx^TxAunq / r.iAiiii/LnCONFERENCE;

iOLOCATION:

d9>-iq B-iqDATES; to

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year? N 0

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

Lo

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)



APPROVED

^^01-^019

(frm^7

Lee An/yJones
County^udgePANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAUEMPLOYEE

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

NAME:

^rLnCk.Ox 0 ^Ivui \

POSITION:

DEPARTMENT:

Q
DATE:

V\ Sen ;u /1C| / r.iA ~TAr(kLWcCONFERENCE:

LOCATION:

^ R-iqDATES; M

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

N 0Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year?

LpIf not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)



APPROVED

01-22-2019

PANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAL/EMPLOYEE
REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

County/judge

n

1iS'nnC' L-bj p.jsNAME:

POSITION:

DEPARTMENT:

DATE:

Ucin^ Ka,G;\

1-IQ- iq to

/i Vi \(XJn JnkjrVi^aCONFERENCE: un q

LOCATION:

d-(QDATES:

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year?

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference? _

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

/xjorOfc

No

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences
counting this conference?

not

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

~Vr (XUn>

)

I



APPROVED

n 01-^2^019

Lee Aiyv Jones
County'(JudgePANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAL/EMPLOYEE

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

NAME;

GoPOSITION; UJ

n
DEPARTMENT;

^r iqDATE;

A V

rvnV ) cxjnCONFERENCE:

LOCATION:

-  lO-lQDATES: to

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year?

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference? ^

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

oLtljL )rcujn [jrQ^
a



APPROVED

u.
Lee Ann Jones

County jWdgePANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAUEMPLOYEE

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

NAME:

POSITION;

DEPARTMENT:

DATE:

ln4orC>j[ii(>nCONFERENCE:

LOCATION:

'^-\qDATES: to

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year?

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

T cu/n



APPROVED

01-22^9

Lee Ann

County JijdgePANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAUEMPLOYEE
REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

NAME:

^rcLASpar-l- 0u)u;k^POSITION:

DEPARTMENT:

DATE:

A \i)\.Lv-Qjn. . VrrWoxiiTQO

PCSC)
CONFERENCE:

LOCATION:

-  RDATES: to

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

f^dDoes the conference meet your educational requirements for the year?

&If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

//OAi6

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

C\



APPRQ)yCED

201-9

Lee Ann J[jDnes,
County JudgePANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAUEMPLOYEE

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFEREN^

f\
It 1 rCX^

Wl l PrpClXXj

^  U)

NAME:

POSITION;

DEPARTMENT;

DATE;

Upin^ Kgrift E-CONFERENCE; ^iVi \CLn Anh^.i
in c

i

LOCATION:

IP- iqDATES;

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year?

If not. how much of your requirements will be met by this conference? _

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

to

Not^£

No

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences
counting this conference?

not

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: {continue on the back if necessary.)

3

Ks-G '(' 0jJn> L-r'-C-

)

e



approved
Q;f^22-2(5T^

dW-
Lee Ann Jirtes
County Judge

PANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAUEMPLOYEE

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

VWdbka^r t-irejur^NAME:

POSITION:

D
Pt r\DEPARTMENT:

DATE;

\Ac\A<A \\lCLMn C

'Vt-hO

j Vi iOnCONFERENCE:

LOCATION:

Q d~{QnIOiDATES: to

Nof^£NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

NoDoes the conference meet your educational requirements for the year?

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

/xiOlOfc

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

-G I ~Vy Qjjo
0

L

)



APPROVED

(rrm
Lee Ann J/^es
County JuagePANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAUEMPLOYEE

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

NAME-

POSITION: uo/STrcxt)/^

OxncAcii
n

DEPARTMENT:
. k

QDATE;

■WrxTLLACi / CJaulaSun ~TArQiCONFERENCE: Hdji d

MlLOCATION:

B-iqDATES; M

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year? N 0

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?
Lo

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences
counting this conference?

not

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

IP



APPROVED

0U22-2J^

Lee Ann Jgnes
County JudgePANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAUEMPLOYEE

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

NAME:

POSITION:

nDunU-jDEPARTMENT:
i i

QDATE:

/ CAkulanyn ~TAroiCONFERENCE:

LOCATION:

B- iqDATES: la

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year? N 0

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

No^i^

L>

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

ly ■■



APPROVED
,07-22/2019
'71/kJS^

Lee Ann ̂ nes
County Judge

(rrw^■  /

PANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAUEMPLOYEE
REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

NAME;

POSITION:

£)ujnroiDEPARTMENT: 4L L

QDATE:

1CONFERENCE; rtQjiQi

uiLOCATION:

-9>-iq - B-iqDATES: to

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year? N 0

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

/vJtOiJc:

Lo

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences
counting this conference?

not

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)



APPROVED

0

Lee Ann Jones

County JiiagePANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAUEMPLOYEE
REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

Collou
Oh-/eg/

NAME;

POSITION:

DEPARTMENT:

DATE:

C AxJ iLccxjo A n4orCaj^Qr^CONFERENCE:

LOCATION:

-^-\q RDATES: to

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

f^dDoes the conference meet your educational requirements for the year?

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds In your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

■—r cu/o

c\



APPROVED

01-2, 19

Lee Ann^pnes
County JudgePANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAUEMPLOYEE

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

OCUT uNAME:

POSITION:

DEPARTMENT:

-DATE:

iLcClo a n4or0d:iiQvnCONFERENCE:

LOCATION:

-^-\qDATES: to

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

h(dDoes the conference meet your educational requirements for the year?

SlIf not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

//oaJL

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

r CU/O/O

C\



PANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAUEMPLOYEE
REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFEREI^

NAME:
LiiD

C>fyI r fj^POSITION:

ShMLj^DEPARTMENT:

DATE;

V ^coaCONFERENCE:

LOCATION:

ipqQDATES:

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year? rJd

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences
counting this conference?

not

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

]rCujn
o



APPROVED
19

£
Lee Ann/Jones

County ItidgePANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAL/EMPLOYEE
REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

NAME:

POSITION:

DEPARTMENT;

DATE:

\V V 1 cor\CONFERENCE:

LOCATION:

Mo-iq -  ID- lQDATES: to

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year? hJc>

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference? ^

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences
counting this conference?

not

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

)rCbun uic^
o



APPROVED

W-22-^9
6

Lee Ann Jones

County JiragePANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAUEMPLOYEE
REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

(\
QiT LrYnSLiA4NAME:

POSITION:

DEPARTMENT;

-DATE:

r.uO iLcOjo ACONFERENCE:

LOCATION:

1 '■?-« I-)?- RDATES: to

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

hfdDoes the conference meet your educational requirements for the year?

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference? _

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

'f CU/O

C\



approved
1

Lee Ann Jfnes
County Judge

PANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAUEMPLOYEE
REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

CJh^ V\ajn.'SiL70NAME:

POSITION:

DEPARTMENT:

DATE:

Oid'i, D/O\ \ ConCONFERENCE:

LOCATION:

-  lO-lQtoDATES:

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year? tJ0

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference? ^

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

loL ]rOjjn
O



APPROVED
019

Lee An;1/Jones
County iludgePANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAL/EMPLOYEE

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

^obu'4 iiaNAME:

POSITION:

DEPARTMENT: a.

DATE:

V

\V V \ conCONFERENCE:

LOCATION:

-  lO-lQDATES: to

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year? aJ^

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

JrHun uic^
u



APPROVED
19

I

Lee Ann/yones,
County JudgePANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAUEMPLOYEE

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

NAME:

POSITION:

DEPARTMENT:

- SEDATE:

CONFERENCE:

LOCATION:

-  RDATES: to

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

t/6Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year?

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

T CU/O



APPROVED
y19

(firm
Lee Ann/^nes
County JwdgePANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAUEMPLOYEE

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

I aNAME:

(MirorPOSITION;

DEPARTMENT:

DATE;

r\ V

\V VCONFERENCE:

LOCATION: V

-lo-tq lO-iQDATES; to

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE: AJd)/0e^

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year? t\J6

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference? ^

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

a/ f3^3t^

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference; (continue on the back if necessary.)

)r(XAjn
D



APPROVED

/Sl-2/-2(>19

Lee Ann^ones
County JudgePANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAUEMPLOYEE

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

uDn'NAME:

( H-ViPOSITION:

DEPARTMENT:

- SEDATE:

C Akn\uv-Ojn. An4or()x:i-tQOCONFERENCE:

PdsC)LOCATION:

2^DATES: to

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year?

&If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

//oaJ6

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: {continue on the back if necessary.)

r Ou/nAJyUJA

C\



APPROVED

^019

Lee An;^/Jones
Count/4udgePANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAUEWIPLOYEE

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

NAME:

POSITION:

DEPARTMENT:

- SEDATE:

(‘.umLuClo

PC-.sr>

CONFERENCE:

LOCATION:

1 '^-iq 1-^- RDATES: to

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year?

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference? _

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

7

T Ouyr)n^AJyiSi/A

c\



APPR £D
-2Z-2019

6710^

Lee Ann jpnes
County JudgePANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAL/EIWPLOYEE

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFEREN^

fY\c)dr&NAME:

O-’PtC/'POSITION:

DEPARTMENT: Cl.

DATE:

rvn\V \ 1 coaCONFERENCE:

LOCATION:

hin-iQ lO-lQDATES: io

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year?

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences
counting this conference?

not

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

)r(XAjn
a



APPROVED
r 0

mm

Lee Ann 4pnes
County JudgePANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAUEMPLOYEE

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

g/^s '0Ai^LLi/\,s
4crT\-i on \(jLr

NAME;

POSITION:

i3 I—^

DEPARTMENT:

DATE:

fvn\V V ^ ConCONFERENCE:

LOCATION:

r)MQ

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year? t\JC>

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference? ^

DATES: to

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

]rCiun
D



APPROVED

9

Lee Ann /(fines
County JtragePANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAL/EMPLOYEE

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

ci^NNAME:

OP-
+4(0/LxJronii CmPOSITION:

DEPARTMENT:

- SEDATE:

0
ln4orGa:4iQroCONFERENCE;

PdJSC)LOCATION:

'^-\qDATES: to

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

r^dDoes the conference meet your e(jucationaI requirements for the year?

&If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

//oa/6

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

X Ou/r)



APPROVED

-y01-2^^019

Ann/Jones

County Judge
Lee

PANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAL/EWIPLOYEE
REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

SSiNAME: 'r

POSITION:

Cc r_frx. ̂DEPARTMENT:

DATE;

fvn,\V V iCOTLCONFERENCE:

LOCATION:

D-lQDATES: 10

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year? hJb

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

)rOjjn un.c^
u



APPROVED

/1)1-^2019
(rrm

Lee Ann Jones

County JudgePANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAUEMPLOYEE
REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

r\

I -£^V 1 'ONAME:

POSITION;

PonO î

n
DEPARTMENT:

i

QDATE:

Wl/LurCi / CSiAuJu^n TrimCONFERENCE: HCDd

LOCATION:

B-RDATES:

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE;

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year? N 0

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference? - R

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

Not^^

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)



APPROVED

•22-:

Lee Ann Jones,

County JudgePANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAL/EMPLOYEE
REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

Dai4on ~Xojr\nU~
DiLAoiV,c;Ln

NAME;

POSITION;

DEPARTMENT;

DATE;

r\.

\ ojtlCONFERENCE;

LOCATION;

q - Pi
NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE;

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year? tJo

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference? ^

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

DATES;

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences
counting this conference?

not

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference; (continue on the back if necessary.)

Os

]riXAjn
o



APPROVED
01-22;;2e^9PANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAUENIPLOYEE

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE

AT A CONFERENCE

0

u.
Lee Ann ̂ nes
County Jiajflge

C/)L\^-77>fSi-C
0> r^STAg.^^"
/ - ̂ - K.

NAME:

POSITION:

DEPARTMENT:

DATE:

7^4-1 fJrfO£.(llVILi 4/^ X^T£(^ACri4,^
CONFERENCE:

PesoLOCATION:

i - ]0> ' 1^'DATES: to

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

hhDoes the conference meet your educational requirements for the year?

Zkr-5If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this

conference?

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not

counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back If necessary.)

NApol? TV74.W/:iA;'rofZ, C



APPROVE
0>^2-2/y\9PANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAL/EMPLOYEE

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE
AT A CONFERENCE

Lee Ann Jof^es
County Judge

NAME:

CX r^STAfe ^

I - ̂ - K,

POSITION;

DEPARTMENT:

DATE:

f) cYi o§rAfCONFERENCE:

PesoLOCATION:

- 1^-/7DATES: lo

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year? AJZ>

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this

conference?

\ Irc^/L. S

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not

counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)


